October 22, 2010

Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Post Office Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 PECEIVED

NUV 0 I 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

Re: Hillridge Facilities, Inc. 2010 Rate Case Filing

Dear Sirs:

Attached please find an original and 10 copies of Hillridge Facilities, Inc.'s Alternative Rate Filing, including customer notice and mailing verification. Please incorporate by reference in this case our annual reports on file at the PSC, and note that Hillridge filed its articles of incorporation and any amendments in Case No. 89-347 ("The Application Of Hillridge Facilities, Inc. For A Rate Adjustment Pursuant To The Alternative Rate Filing Procedure For Small Utilities").

In this case, Hillridge is requesting PSC approval of both a 34.7% general rate increase and a surcharge of \$11.19 per month for 36 months. The surcharge is necessary to address Inflow and Infiltration issues typical for a facility of Hillridge's age and to avoid sanctions from the Kentucky Division of Water. Because of the urgent nature of this situation, Hillridge respectfully requests expedited PSC approval of the surcharge request.

Hillridge is proposing that the new rates become effective on November 29, 2010, and has provided a proposed tariff to that effect at Exhibit 2 of this filing. In addition, Hillridge has attempted to the best of its ability to fully comply with the Commission's ARF filing requirements. However, please consider this a request for waiver of any filing requirements which Hillridge may have inadvertently overlooked, on the grounds that all relevant information has been provided to allow the processing of this case to begin.

Finally, please note that Hillridge believes reduction of the estimated rate case expenses included within this application is in the best interests of all parties. Therefore, we respectfully request that the Commission Staff perform a field review rather than issuing data requests to process this case.

Sonja Ridge, Vice-President and Treasurer

Hillridge Facilities, Inc.

# APPLICATION FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

# For Small Utilities Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Alternative Rate Filing)

	Hillridge Facilities, Inc., c.o. Sonja Ridge	(VP-Treasurer)	
	Name of Utility		
	17825 Bradbe Road		
and the second	Fisherville, KY 40023 Business Mailing Add	ress	ijanaalisi deelkalikimirjad
Tele	ephone Number <u>502 / 267-7091</u> Area Code Νι	ımber	<del>i.</del>
	I. Basic Information	<u>on</u>	
corre	ME, TITLE, ADDRESS <u>and</u> Telephone nur respondence or communications concerning ected:		
	Name: Jack Kaninberg, Consultant		
	Address: 13005 Middletown Industrial	Blvd., Suite J	······
	Louisville, KY 40243		
	Telephone Number: (502) 742-9325		
1)	Do you have 500 customers or fewer?	Yes	No
2)	Do you have \$300,000 in Gross Annual Revenue or less?	Yes	No
3)	Has the Utility filed an annual report with this Commission for the past year and the two previous years?	Yes	No
4)	Are the utility's records kept separate from any other commonly-owned enterprise?	Yes	No

NOTICE: To be eligible for consideration of a rate adjustment under this regulation, you must have answered <u>yes</u> to either question 1 or 2 and <u>yes</u> to both questions 3 and 4 above. If you answer <u>no</u> to questions 3 or 4, you must obtain written approval from the Commission prior to filing this Application. If these requirements are not met, you must file under the Commission's procedural rules, 807 KAR 5:001.

II.	Increased	Cost	Inform	ation

- (1) The most recent Annual Report will be used as the basic test period data in order to determine the reasonableness of the proposed rates. The Annual Report used as the basis for the 12 months ending December 31, 2009
  - a. If you have reason to believe some of the items of revenue and expense listed in the Annual Report will increase or decrease, please list each item, the expected increase or decrease and the adjusted amount. Please See Attachment A, which includes a restated income statement and a pro forma income statement.

Item Per <u>Annual Report</u>	Amount Per Annual Report	Increase (Decrease)	Adjusted Amount
Revenues:	\$	\$	\$
Total Revenues	\$	\$	\$
			T
Expenses:			
Total Expenses	\$	\$	\$
Revenues Less Expenses	\$	\$	\$

b. Please describe each item that you adjusted on page 2 and how you know it will change. (Please attach invoices, letters, contracts or receipts which will help in proving the change in cost).

#### Please see Attachment A.

c. Please list your present and proposed rates for each class (i.e., residential, commercial, etc.) of customer and the percentage of increase proposed for each class:

Customer Cl	ass Present Rates	Proposed Rates	Percent <u>Increase</u>
Residential Surcharge	\$24.13 per month \$ 0.00 per month	\$32.50 per month \$11.19 per month	34.7% N/A
Total	\$24.13 per month	\$43.69 per month	81.1%

#### III. Other Information

- a. Please complete the following questions:
  - 1) Please describe any events or occurrences, which may have an effect on this rate review that should be brought to the Commission's attention (e.g., excessive line losses, major repairs, planned construction).

Hillridge's sewer plant dates to 1965, and requires repairs typical for a facility of its age - especially as relates to Inflow and Infiltration issues - as discussed throughout this application.

2)		number of Customers the date of filing:	720		
3)		amount of increased nue requested:	\$72,317 per year (ge	neral rates	), plus
		\$96,667 in	surcharge revenue pe	r year for 3	years
4)	Pleas	se circle Yes or No:			
	a)	Does the utility hav indebtedness?	e any outstanding	Yes	No
		If yes, attach a copy such as promisso resolutions, mortgage	ory notes, bond		
	b)	Were all revenues a in the Annual Report and collected from December 31 of that	for <u>2009</u> incurred n January 1 to	Yes	No
		If no, list total re expenses incurred	venues and total prior to or		

subsequent to this period and attach invoices or other analysis which show how amounts were calculated.

- 5) Attach a copy of the utility's depreciation schedule of utility plant in service. Reconcile any differences between total depreciation shown on the Annual Report for <u>2009</u> and the amount shown on this schedule. **Attached**
- 6) If utility is a sewer utility:
  - a) Attach a copy of the latest State and Federal Income Tax Returns. **Attached.**
  - b) How much of the utility plant was recovered through the sale of lots or other contributions None \$\, \text{None} \, \text{\$\frac{1}{2}\$ or \%? (If unknown, state the reason).}
- b. Please state the reason or reasons why a rate adjustment is requested. (Attach additional pages if necessary).

Hillridge has not had a rate increase since early 2002, its expenses have increased, and its monthly rate of \$24.13 is lower than average. In addition, its plant is aging – it dates back to 1965, making it one of the oldest sewers regulated by the PSC - and is experiencing Inflow and Infiltration issues typical for a facility of its age that must be addressed pursuant to directives of the Kentucky Division of Water.

#### IV. Billing Analysis

The billing analysis is the chart reflecting the usage by the customers as well as the revenue generated by a specific level of rates. A billing analysis of both the current and proposed rates is mandatory for analysis of this rate filing. The following is a step-by-step description which may be used to complete the billing analysis. A completed sample of a billing analysis is also included. Although the sample reflects water usage, it is equally applicable for gas companies using declining block rate design. This billing analysis is not intended for companies using a flat rate design.

a. <u>Usage Table</u> (Usage by Rate Increment)

Information needed to complete the usage table should be obtained from the meter books or other available usage records. The usage table is used to spread total usage into the proper incremental rate step.

Column No. 1 is the incremental steps in the present or proposed rate schedule for which the analysis is being made. Column No. 2 is the

number of bills in each incremental rate step. Column No. 3 is the total gallons used in each incremental rate step. Column Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 are labeled to correspond to the incremental rate steps shown in Column No. 1 and contain the actual number of gallons used in each incremental rate step.

Example for completing Usage Table is as follows:

Column No. 1 is incremental rate steps.

Columns numbered 2 and 3 are completed by using information obtained from usage records.

Columns numbered 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 are completed by the following steps:

Step 1: 1<sup>st</sup> 2,000 gallons minimum bill rate level

432 Bills

518,400 gallons used

All bills use 2,000 gallons or less, therefore, all usage is recorded in Column 4.

Step2: Next 3,000 gallons rate level

1,735 Bills

4,858,000 gallons used

1<sup>st</sup> 2,000 minimum x 1,735 bills = 3,470,000 gallons –

record in Column 4.

Next 3,000 gallons – remainder of water over 2,000 = 1,388,000 gallons – record in Column 5.

Step3: Next 10,000 gallons rate level

1,830 Bills

16,268,700 gallons used

1<sup>st</sup> 2,000 minimum x 1,830 bills = 3,660,000 gallons –

record in Column 4.

Next 3,000 gallons x 1,830 bills = 5,490,000 gallons -

record in Column 5.

Next 10,000 gallons – remainder of water over 3,000 = 7,118,700 gallons – record in Column 6.

Step4: Next 25,000 gallons rate level

650 Bills

15,275,000 gallons used

 $1^{st}$  2,000 minimum x 650 bills = 1,300,000 gallons –

record in Column 4.

Next 3,000 gallons x 650 bills = 1,950,000 gallons – record in Column 5.

Next 10,000 gallons x 650 bills = 6,500,000 gallons – record in Column 6.

Next 25,000 gallons – remainder of water over 10,000 = 5,525,000 gallons – record in Column 7.

Step5: Over 40,

Over 40,000 gallons rate level

153 Bills

9,975,600 gallons used

1<sup>st</sup> 2,000 minimum x 153 bills = 306,000 gallons – record in Column 4.

Next 3,000 gallons x 153 bills = 459,000 gallons – record in Column 5.

Next 10,000 gallons x 153 bills = 1,530,000 gallons – record in Column 6.

Next 25,000 gallons x 153 bills = 3,825,000 gallons – record in Column 7.

Over 40,000 gallons – remainder of water over 25,000 = 3,855,600 gallons – record in Column 8.

Step6:

Total each column for transfer to Revenue Table.

#### b. Revenue Table (Revenue by Rate Increment)

The Revenue Table is used to determine the revenue produced from the Usage Table. Column No. 1 is the incremental rate steps in the rate schedule for which the analysis is being made. Column No. 2 indicates the total number of bills. Column No. 3 is the number of gallons accumulated in each rate increment (Totals from Columns 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 of the above usage table). Column No. 4 is the rates to be used in determining revenue. Column No. 5 contains the revenue produced.

# Revenue from Present/Proposed Rates Test Period from 01-01-XX to 12-31-XX

#### **USAGE TABLE**

Usage by Rate Increment

Class: Residential

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)	(7)	(8)	(9)
. ,	Bills	Gallons/Mcf	First 2,000	Next 3,000	Next 10,000	Next 25,000	Over 40,000	Total
First 2,000 Minimum Bill	432	518,400	518,400					518,400
Next 3,000 Gallons	1,735	4,858,000	3,470,000	1,388,000				4,858,000
Next 10,000 Gallons	1,830	16,268,700	3,660,000	5,490,000	7,118,700			16,268,700
Next 25,000 Gallons	650	15,275,000	1,300,000	1,950,000	6,500,000	5,525,000		15,275,000
Over 40,000 Gallons	153	9,975,600	306,000	459,000	1,530,000	3,825,000	3,855,600	9,975,600
		40.005.700	0.054.400	0.007.000	45 440 700	0.050.000	2.055.000	40 005 700
Totals	4,800	46,895,700	9,254,400	9,287,000	15,148,700	9,350,000	3,855,600	46,895,700

# REVENUE TABLE Revenue by Rate Increment

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
	Bills	Gallons/Mcf	Rates	Revenue
First 2,000 Minimum Bill	4,800	9,254,400	\$ 5.00 Minimum Bill	\$ 24,000.00
Next 3,000 Gallons		9,287,000	\$ 2.50 per 1,000 Gal.	23,217.50
Next 10,000 Gallons		15,148,700	\$ 2.00 per 1,000 Gal.	30,297.40
Next 25,000 Gallons		9,350,000	\$ 1.25 per 1,000 Gal.	11,687.50
Over 40,000 Gallons		3,855,600	\$ 0.75 per 1,000 Gal.	2,891.70
Totals	4,800	46,895,700		\$ 92,094.10 Total Revenue

#### Instructions for Completing Revenue Table:

- (1) Complete Columns No. 1, 2, and 3 using information from Usage Tables.
- (2) Complete Column No. 4 using rates either present or proposed.
- (3) Column No. 5 is completed by first multiplying the bills times the minimum charge.
- (4) Then, starting with the second rate increment, multiply Column No. 3 by Column No. 4 and total.

#### V. General Information/Customer Notice

- 1) Filing Requirements:
  - a. If the applicant is a corporation, a certified copy of its articles of incorporation must be attached to this application. If the articles and any amendments thereto have already been filed with the Commission in a prior proceeding, it will be sufficient to state that fact in the application and refer to the style and case number of the prior proceeding.
  - b. An original and 10 copies of the completed application should be sent to:

Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Post Office Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Telephone: 502 / 564 - 3940

c. One Copy of the completed application should also be sent at the same time to:

Office of Rate Intervention
Office of the Attorney General
1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204

- 2) A copy of the customer notice must be filed with this application. Proper notice must comply with Section 4 of this regulation.
- 3) Copies of this form and the regulation may be obtained from the Commission's Office of Executive Director; or by calling 502 / 564 3940.

4)	I have	read	and	completed	this	applic	atic	on, a	and	to	the	be	st of	my
	knowled	dge al	I the	information	con	tained	in	this	app	olica	ation	is	true	and
	correct.			j										

Signed	Dongo U. Ridge	
J	Officer of the Company	
Title	Crice Pres - + reasures	
Date	October 15,2010	

#### Hillridge Facilities Exhibit Index

- 1. Attachment A Pro Forma Income Statement and Restatements
- 2. Proposed Tariff
- 3. Customer Notice & Written Statement Verifying Customer Notice Mailed
- 4. Documentation of Debt (per ARF form page 4)
- 5. Depreciation Schedule
- 6. Latest Federal and State Tax Returns
- 7. Documentation Supporting Proposed Expense Adjustments:
- -Electricity Increase.
- -Rate Case Consulting Contract for \$2,400.
- -2010 Property Tax bill of \$1,759.32.
- -4.5% water cost increase approved November 2009.
- -2010 Repair bills over \$1,000
- 8. Surcharge Documentation
- -Surcharge Explanation and Calculation
- -Murphy Bid of \$290,000 to fix Inflow and Infiltration issues.
- -Other Competitive Bids

		-	
	,		

## Attachment A - Hillridge Facilities Proforma Operations

	2009	'09 Restated	Adjustments	Ref	Adjusted
Flat Rate Revenues	\$211,503	\$211,503	(\$3,020)	Α	\$208,483
Misc. Operating Revenues	\$6,000	\$6,000	(\$6,000)	В	0
Total Revenue	\$217,503	\$217,503	(\$9,020)		\$208,483
Owner/Manager Fee	0	0	\$21,575	C	\$21,575
Sludge Hauling	\$36,377	\$26,698	0		\$26,698
Utilities-Fuel & Water Expense	\$52,263	\$51,383	\$5,836	D	\$57,219
Chemicals	\$5,895	\$6,775	\$3,225	Е	\$10,000
Routine Maintenance Fee (875)	\$45,036	\$58,803	(\$22,724)	F	\$36,079
Maint. of Structures & Improvements	\$9,880	\$9,880	0		\$9,880
Customer Records & Collection	\$7,516	\$7,516	0		\$7,516
Office Supplies & Other	\$3,022	\$3,022	0		\$3,022
Outside Services – Testing	\$16,098	\$12,010	0		\$12,010
Outside Services - Legal & Profl.	\$23,908	\$25,183	(\$3,183)	G	\$22,000
Insurance Expense	\$6,903	\$6,903	\$261	Н	\$7,164
Miscellaneous General Expense	\$519	\$519	0		\$519
Maintenance Of General Plant	\$33,039	\$31,764	(\$18,910)	1	\$12,854
Total O&M Expenses	\$240,456	\$240,456	(\$13,920)		\$226,536
Depreciation Expense	\$20,036	\$20,036	\$9,603	J	\$29,639
Amortization Expense	0	0	\$8,640	K	\$8,640
Taxes Other Than Income	\$2,888	\$2,888	\$5,248	L	\$8,136
Income Taxes	\$175	\$175	(\$175)	M	0
Total Operating Expenses	\$263,555	\$263,555	\$9,396		\$272,951
NOI	(\$46,052)	(\$46,052)	(\$18,416)		(\$64,468)
Misc. Nonop. Income	\$8,164	\$8,164	(\$8,164)	N	0
Income Tax Refund	\$5,235	\$5,235	(\$5,235)	0	0
Other Interest Expense	(\$4,848)	(\$4,848)	0		(\$4,848)
Net Income	(\$37,501)	(\$37,501)	(\$31,815)		(\$69,316)

Amount	Revenue Requirement Calculation (not including proposed surcharge)
\$ 272,951	Operating Expenses before taxes
\$ /88%	88% Operating Ratio
\$ 310,172	Revenue Requirement before Taxes and Interest Expense
( 272,951)	Less: Pro Forma Operating Expenses before taxes
\$37,221	Net operating income allowed after taxes
X 1.251564456	Tax Gross Up Factor
\$ 46,585	Net operating income before taxes
\$ 272,951	Add: Pro Forma Operating Expenses
\$ 4,848	Add Interest Expense
\$324,384	Revenue Requirement
(\$ 208,483)	Normalized Revenue
\$ 115,901	Justified Increase (55.6% increase; results in \$37.55 rate)
\$72,317	Requested increase (34.7% increase; results in a \$32.50 rate)

#### **Reference Notes**

- **A. Sales Revenues** were reduced by \$3,020 to reflect normalized revenues of \$208,483. At the end of 2009, this sewer system had a total of 720 customers paying a \$24.13 monthly rate.
- **B. Miscellaneous Operating Revenues** were reduced by \$6,000 to eliminate sewer tap fees from the normalized revenue calculation.
- **C. Owner/Manager Fee** has been adjusted to a proposed level of \$21,575. The 2009 PSC Annual Report shows zero expense for this account, although some compensation was paid to the owner/managers during 2009. This compensation and other payments were removed from 2009 expenses by Hillridge's CPA and recorded as Notes Payable to Stockholders in the 2009 Annual Report.

In Hillridge's last rate case (Case No. 2001-062), the rates approved by the PSC based on Staff recommendations included an owner/manager fee of \$3,600; an annual fee of \$6,000 for bookkeeping, secretarial, and office work; and annual rent of \$3,575 – a total of \$13,175. The latter two expenses were paid to Palmetto Land Company, a Hillridge affiliate at the time that is no longer in business. In addition there were other payments made to Hillridge's owner for operations and maintenance expenses which were included in the revenue requirement in the prior rate case. To cite one example, the PSC Staff Report dated November 26, 2001 at page 6 discusses \$11,300 paid to Palmetto Land Company for quarterly cleaning of diffusers. Therefore, the readily-identifiable amounts paid to compensate Hillridge's owner in 2001 were at least \$24,475.

In this case, and to simplify the pro forma income statement, Hillridge proposes a pro forma expense level of \$21,575 consisting of an owner/manager fee of \$12,000, a bookkeeping fee of \$6,000, and annual rent of \$3,575. Due to Hillridge's age and size, its owners are investing a substantial amount of time and money to operate and maintain the system, and they should be properly compensated for their time. Sonja Ridge, who is the active manager of the system, physically spends an average of 20 hours per week at the plant (or 1,040 hours per year), not counting drive time and time spent on bookkeeping and other duties performed away from the plant. Hillridge is one of the largest privately owned sewer systems regulated by the PSC, with 712 customers and a plant capacity of 326,500 gallons per day. In addition, the system dates back to 1965, making it one of the oldest – if not the oldest – of such privately owned sewer systems. Accordingly, Hillridge experiences significant Inflow and Infiltration issues due to its age, and needs a rate increase and significant management attention to fix these problems.

**D. Fuel & Power Expense** was adjusted by \$5,836 to reflect increased electricity and water costs. First, in July 2010, new electricity rates became effective for LG&E, Hillridge's electricity provider. According to news reports, these rates reflected an increase of approximately 9.6% for a typical residential customer. Since Hillridge's 2009 general ledger records electricity charges of \$35,967 at the old rates, a 9.6% increase results in a revised electricity expense of \$39,420, or an increase of \$3,453.

Second, Hillridge paid 5 bi-monthly water bills totaling \$11,680.21 for plant operations in 2009. Since 6 such bills are normally paid annually, an adjustment of \$1,777.46 was made to include the first bill paid in 2010. This results in normalized 2009 water cost of \$13,457.67 (or \$13,458 rounded).

Third, the normalized 2009 water cost of \$13,458 was adjusted by \$605 to reflect total pro forma water costs of \$14,063, based on a 4.5% increase approved in November 2009 (see Exhibit 7).

**E. Chemicals Expenses** were adjusted to \$10,000, a pro forma increase of \$3,225. Reported chemicals expenses were abnormally low in 2009, and the prior rate case allowed Chemicals Expense of \$13,361. PSC Annual Reports show this expense has exceeded \$10,000 in each of the past 6 years, as follows:

Reported Chemicals Expense	Amount
2008	\$10,630
2007	\$13,645
2006	\$16,155

2005	\$16,363
2004	\$12,737
2003	\$13,132

In addition, chemicals expenses paid thus far in 2010 total \$5,982 for 8 months, or \$8,973 when annualized. Therefore, \$10,000 is a reasonable, conservative estimate of pro forma chemicals expense.

**F. Routine Maintenance Fees** were adjusted by \$22,724 for two reasons. First, Hillridge has removed any 2009 individual charges over \$1,000, and requested recovery for them over a multi-year period in depreciation expense. As one of the oldest and largest privately-owned sewer systems regulated by the PSC, Hillridge higher maintenance and repair bills, and must spend significant sums of money in an effort to comply with environmental mandates of the Kentucky Division of Water. It is therefore critical that the Commission allow a sufficient level of routine maintenance expense to produce the cash flow needed to pay these high bills on an ongoing basis.

Second, Hillridge has removed from this account a large bill of \$11,033.69 related to the unusual ice storm in the latter part of January 2009, which caused power outages and required Hillridge to rent portable generators to keep the sewer plant functioning. Its recovery has been requested in amortization expense, although at a reduced level because the amount billed was disputed by Hillridge.

It should be noted that Hillridge changed certified plant operators during 2009, and this changed the fee structure. The previous operator billed a monthly fee of \$900 for routine maintenance, but routinely billed a high amount of other expenses. The current operator (Covered Bridge Utilities) bills a higher monthly fee of \$1,650 for routine operations, but Hillridge expects other billings to be somewhat reduced.

A breakdown of the 2009 bills from the two operators, and a list of large charges removed, is as follows:

#	Date	Plt Operator	Amt.	Mo. Fee	Indiv. Chg. > \$1,000	Other
3082	1/26	Sanders	\$4,699.00	\$900.00	0	\$3,799.00
3109	3/16	Sanders	\$4,431.12	\$900.00	0	\$3,531.12
3144	4/15	Sanders	\$11,033.69	0	\$11,033.69	0
3208	6/11	Sanders	\$2,706.88	\$900.00	0	\$1,806.88
3270	8/13	Sanders	\$4,952.81	\$900.00	\$1,072.50	\$2,980.31
3301	9/4	Sanders	\$997.22	\$900.00	0	\$97.22
3302	9/4	Sanders	\$650.00	0	0	\$650.00
3148	9/23	Sanders	\$1,843.00	\$900.00	0	\$943.00
3150	10/2	Cov. Bridge	\$1,815.00	\$1,650.00	0	\$165.00
3137	10/9	CB	\$1,149.40	0	\$1,149.40	0
3329	10/30	Sanders	\$541.31	0	0	\$541.31
3335	11/10	СВ	\$2,389.02	\$1,650.00	0	\$739.02
3349	11/10	СВ	\$270.15	0	0	\$270.15
3354	12/4	CB	\$4,796.08	0	\$4,796.08	0
3381	12/15	СВ	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	0	0
		Total disbsmts.	\$43,924.68			
		CPA adjustmts.	\$ 1,111.32			
			\$45,036.00			
3185	5/25	Sanders	\$9,679.05	\$900.00	\$1,540.00	\$4,106.48
					\$3,132.57	
3244	7/12	Sanders	\$4,088.28	\$900.00	0	\$3,188.28
			\$58,803.33		\$22,724.24	

**G. Outside Services Employed** was reduced by \$3,183 to a pro forma level of \$22,000, which includes \$19,000 for legal fees and \$3,000 for CPA fees. Hillridge admittedly has very high legal bills given the circumstances it faces with the Kentucky Division of Water and the Metropolitan Sewer District, including

the Inflow and Infiltration issues that have arisen due to the age of the system and the ongoing threat of fines and penalties. While Hillridge would prefer to resolve these issues informally, it is being required to pay attorneys to address them on an ongoing basis, and believes this requirement will continue for at least the next three years. It is therefore reasonable to include pro forma legal fees of \$19,000 in this case.

**H. Insurance Expense** of \$6,903 was increased by \$261 to \$7,164 to reflect current insurance policies held with the Cincinnati Indemnity Company through its agent Wells Fargo Insurance Services, which bills and receives payments. The current premiums are paid quarterly and the current rates are as follows:

Insurance Category	Quarterly pymt.	Annual Premium
Commercial Package	\$1,600	\$6,400
Workers Compensation and Employers Liability Insurance	\$191	764
Total	\$1,791	\$7,164

I. Maintenance of General Plant Expense was adjusted by \$18,910 to remove any 2009 nonrecurring charges over \$1,000 and to request recovery for these charges over a multi-year period in depreciation expense. As one of the oldest and largest privately-owned sewer systems regulated by the PSC, Hillridge higher maintenance and repair bills, and must spend increased sums of money in an effort to comply with environmental mandates of the Kentucky Division of Water. A breakdown of these charges over \$1,000 is as follows:

Ck. #	Date	Maint. of General Plant	Bills over \$1,000
3064	1/15	Murphy Excavating	\$4,675.00
3128	4/13	Parr Excavating – Drain Easement	\$1,120.79
3143	4/15	Murphy – Modesto Road	\$1,440.00
3200	6/11	Murphy Excavating	\$2,150.00
3234	7/2	Parr Excavating	\$1,698.30
3241	7/11	Murphy	\$2,040.00
3276	8/13	Parr – kneewall pump room	\$1,695.50
3138	10/9	Parr –rock and new walk	\$1,765.00
		AJE-6 Sonja Ridge loan for tree removal	\$3,000.00
		Subtotal	\$19,584.59
		Adjust for annual recurring charge for rock (10/9 amount)	(\$675.00)
		Adjustment	\$18,909.59

**J. Depreciation Expense** was adjusted by \$9,603 for two reasons. First, Hillridge has included a \$6,120 adjustment to reflect depreciation expense on 2009 maintenance and repair bills removed from the Routine Maintenance Fees account and the Maintenance of General Plant account, as follows.

Description	Amount	Yrs	Annual Deprec.
Routine Maintenance Fees over \$1,000 (was \$22,724.24	\$11,690.55		
from Adjustment F; subtract ice storm bill of \$11,033.69)			
Maintenance of General Plant charges over \$1,000	\$18,909.59		
Total of the above adjustments	\$30,600.14	5	\$6,120

Second, Hillridge has included a \$3,483 adjustment to reflect a 5-year recovery of certain 2010 maintenance and repair bills over \$1,000, as follows:

#	Date	Vendor	2010 bill	Life	Adjustment
3431	1/25	Derby City Pump	\$2,270.81		
3454	2/10	Derby City	\$1,335.13		
3455	2/10	Derby City	\$1,312.50		

			\$17,412.52	5 years	\$3,482.51
	10/7	Dauenhauer Plumbing	\$2,735.00		
3586	8/12	Murphy	\$2,725.00		
3566	7/10	Murphy	\$2,700.00		
3554	6/14	Murphy	\$1,000.00		
3536	5/18	Derby City	\$1,000.00		
3507	4/14	Derby City	\$1,209.08		
3491	3/8	Derby City	\$1,125.00		

**K. Amortization Expense** was adjusted by \$8,640 for two reasons. First, Hillridge has included estimated rate case expenses of \$17,400 spread over 3 years, an annual amount of \$5,800. Hillridge hired a consultant to prepare the application at a cost of \$2,400, and the additional \$15,000 estimate is for legal fees if this case is heavily litigated. However, Hillridge wishes to reduce these fees, and requests that the Commission Staff do a field review rather than data requests to help reduce these costs.

Second, Hillridge has included amortization expense of \$2,840 to reflect a three-year amortization of the above-mentioned ice storm bill. The bill at issue totaled \$11,033.69, but was disputed by Hillridge, and ultimately resolved for a lesser amount of \$8,519.37, which when spread over three years equals \$2,840.

- **L. Taxes Other Than Income** was adjusted by \$5,248 for two pro forma increases. First, Hillridge is billed annually for property taxes by the Jefferson County Sheriff, and it made no payments for said tax in 2009. In January 2010, two such tax bills totaling \$4,426.70 were paid. Second, Hillridge recently received a 2010 property tax bill from the Commonwealth of Kentucky in the amount of \$1,759.32 (attached at Exhibit 7), which was \$821.32 higher than the \$938.00 bill received and paid in 2009, so the \$938 increase should be included in pro forma expenses.
- **M. Income Taxes** of \$175 were removed for purposes of this table, and the tax effect has been included in the revenue requirement calculation.
- **N. Miscellaneous Nonoperating Income** of \$8,164 was removed as this income an insurance refund does not recur annually.
- **O. Income Tax Refund** of \$5,235 was removed as a nonrecurring item that does not reflect pro forma income taxes. In 2009, Hillridge received this refund based on amending 2005 and 2006 returns for a 2007 net operating loss carryback.

#### Hillridge Restated Income Statement

	2009	Restated	Ref.	Restated
Total Revenue	\$217,503	Ö		\$217,503
Sludge Hauling	\$36,377	(\$9,679)	Α	\$26,698
Utilities-Fuel & Water Expense	\$52,263	(\$880)	В	\$51,383
Chemicals	\$5,895	\$880	С	\$6,775
Routine Maint. Fee (875)	\$45,036	\$9,679	D	\$58,803
		\$4,088		
Mt. of Structures & Improv.	\$9,880			\$9,880
Customer Records & Collection	\$7,516	•		\$7,516
Office Supplies & Other	\$3,022			\$3,022
Outside Services Employed	\$40,006	(\$4,088)	Е	\$37,193
		\$1,275		
Insurance Expense	\$6,903			\$6,903
Misc. General Expense	\$519			\$519
Maint. Gen. Plt (873-Extra Mt.)	\$33,039	(\$1,275)	F	\$31,764
Total O&M Expenses	\$240,456	0	A	\$240,456
Depreciation Expense	\$20,036	0		\$20,036
Taxes OTI (Licenses/Taxes)	\$2,888	0		\$2,888
Income Taxes	\$175	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$175
Total Op. Expenses	\$263,555			\$263,555
NOI	(\$46,052)	0		(\$46,052)
			~	
Misc. Nonop. Income	\$8,164	0	7	\$8,164
Income Tax Refund	\$5,235	0		\$5,235
Other Interest Expense	(\$4,848)	0		(\$4,848)
Net Income	(\$37,501)	0	·	(\$37,501)

#### **Restatement Notes**

- **A. Sludge Hauling Expense** was restated from \$36,377 to \$26,698 to remove a charge from Hillridge's plant operator totaling \$9,679 that was unrelated to sludge hauling.
- **B. Utilities Expense** was restated from \$52,263 to \$51,383 to remove an \$880 chemicals charge that was mistakenly recorded in Utilities.
- C. Chemicals Expense was restated to \$6,775 to include the above-mentioned \$880 charge.
- **D. Routine Maintenance Fees** were increased by \$13,767 to reflect two charges from the plant operator that were recorded in other accounts in 2009; one was for \$9,679 recorded in Sludge Hauling Expense, the second was for \$4,088 recorded in Testing Expenses.
- **E. Outside Services Employed** was adjusted to remove the above-mentioned plant operator charge of \$4,088 from Testing Expense, and also to include a legal bill of \$1,275 that had been included in Maintenance of General Plant Expenses.
- F. Maintenance of General Plant was adjusted to remove the \$1,275 legal bill from this account.

KY
unity, Town or City
`NO
T NO
en collected

### **NOTICE**

Hillridge Facilities, Inc. has filed an application with the Public Service Commission proposing to increase its monthly sewer rate from \$24.13 to \$32.50, an increase of 34.7%. Hillridge believes it could justify a rate increase of 55.6% based upon its operating costs, but has requested the much lower increase to reduce the burden upon its customers. Hillridge is also proposing to begin charging a surcharge of \$11.19 per month for 36 months to pay for sewer line repairs and replacements mandated by the Kentucky Division of Water. The proposed effective date of the change is November 29, 2010.

#### Monthly Rate:

<u>Current</u> Flat Rate	\$24.13	<u>Proposed</u> Flat Rate	\$32.50
Surcharge	\$ 0.00	Surcharge	\$11.19
MONTHLY	MONTHLY BILL AT	MONTHLY BILL AT PROPOSED RATE	PERCENT
USAGE	CURRENT RATE		INCREASE
ALL USAGE	\$24.13	\$32.50	34.7%
SURCHARGE	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$11.19</u>	N/A
TOTAL BILL	\$24.13	\$43.69	81.1%

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Hillridge Facilities, Inc.. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that are higher or lower than the rates proposed in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may request leave to intervene, by motion within thirty (30) days after notice of the proposed rate change is given. A motion to intervene shall be in writing, shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the motion, including the status and interest of the party movant. Copies of the application may be obtained at no charge from the utility office at Hillridge Facilities, Inc., P.O. Box 100, Fisherville, KY 40023. Upon request from an intervenor, the utility shall furnish to the intervenor a copy of the application and supporting documents.

Hillridge Facilities, Inc.

### Written Statement of Verification

1, Sonja Ridge, being the vice-President of Hillfidge Facilities, inc., do hereby
verify that the attached notice of proposed rate increase was mailed to Hillridge's sewer
customers on T <sup>th</sup> Oct , 2010.
Sonja Ridge, Vice-President
Date 27.2010
Subscribed and sworn to before me by Sonja Ridge, Vice-President of Hillridge Facilities, Inc. on this 27th day of Oct., 2010  My Commission Expires July 26, 2014

X Ris S. Pan Notary Public

In and for said County and State

Jefferson County, Ky

	•		

#### PROMISSORY NOTE

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "maker"), having its principal office at 17825 Bradbe Road, Fisherville, Kentucky 40223, hereby promises and agrees to pay to the order of Sonja Ridge ("lender"), an individual whose principal office is located at 17825 Bradbe Road, Fisherville Kentucky 40223, so much thereof as may be advanced hereunder up to the aggregate principal sum of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000.00) together with interest thereon as hereinafter provided, in lawful money of the United States of America, as hereinafter provided. Lender has no obligation to lend Maker any amounts hereunder and the decision to lend such money lies in the sole and complete discretion of the Lender. Donald Ridge, Sr. ("Guarantor") for himself, and his heirs, successors (including, without limitation, by operation of law) and assigns, hereby unconditionally and jointly and severally (together with any other guarantor of the obligations hereinafter described, whether or not such guarantor is a party to this agreement) guarantees to lender, and lender's assigns, including each and every holder or owner of any obligations of maker set forth in this note (each reference to lender shall be construed to refer to each such holder or owner), the prompt payment when due.

This note evidences, the renewal of the \$54,985.90 initial indebtedness between the maker and lender dated October 1, 2008 and subsequent indebtedness incurred between the maker and lender all of which was to be due September 30, 2010. Maker and the holder(s) of this note agree this note is not intended to be and shall not be construed as a novation of the indebtedness evidenced from which it is derived.

Principal and interest of this note shall bear interest on the unpaid balance thereof at a rate of five percent (5%). Interest shall be calculated based on the principal balance as may be adjusted from time to time to reflect additional advances made hereunder. Interest on the unpaid balance of this Note shall accrue monthly but shall not be due and payable until such time as when the principal balance of this Note becomes due and payable. This note and interest shall be payable IMMEDIATELY UPON DEMAND made by lender at any time. The effective date of this note shall be September 29, 2010. All outstanding principal and interest of this note shall be paid no later than September 28, 2012.

Any payment on this note that is overdue for more than 15 days from its due date shall be increased by an amount equal to 5% of the amount of the overdue payment unless such amount exceeds the maximum amount permitted under applicable law in such circumstances, in which event the amount of the overdue payment shall be increased by such lesser maximum amount as legally may be allowed, and lender's entitlement to such sum shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, all other rights and remedies available to lender as a result of such overdue payment.

Principal of this note may be repaid in whole or in part without penalty or premium at any time prior to demand; provided, however, that in such event (or in any event) lender shall have no obligation to advance, and maker shall have no right to reborrow, any amounts so repaid. All payments of principal and interest and any other sums due under this note shall be made in immediately available funds to lender at the address for lender first set forth in this note or to such other person or at such other address as may be designated in writing by the holder of this note.

Whenever there is a default under this note the entire principal balance of and all accrued interest on this note and all other existing or hereafter created or arising liabilities, indebtedness, and obligations of maker to lender (however acquired or evidenced) shall, at the option of lender, become forthwith due and payable, without presentment, notice, protest, or demand of any kind (all of which are hereby expressly waived by maker). Upon the occurrence of any such default, in addition, the rate of interest applicable to

the entire unpaid principal balance of this note shall be increased by an increment of an additional 5% per annum, unless such increase exceeds the maximum increase permitted by applicable law in such circumstances, in which event said rate of interest shall be increased by that increment which is the maximum increase permitted by law in such circumstances.

Failure of the holder of this note to exercise any of its rights and remedies shall not constitute a waiver of the right to exercise the same at that or any other time. All rights and remedies of the holder for default under this note shall be cumulative to the greatest extent permitted by law. Time shall be of the essence in the payment upon demand of interest and principal on this note and the performance of maker's other obligations under this note.

If there is any default under this note, and this note is placed in the hands of an attorney for collection, or is collected through any court, including any bankruptcy court, maker promises to pay to the holder hereof its reasonable attorney fees and court costs incurred in collecting or attempting to collect or securing or attempting to secure this note or enforcing the holder's rights in any collateral securing this note, provided the same is legally allowed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky or any state where the collateral or part thereof is situated.

If any one or more of the provisions of this note, or the applicability of any such provision to a specific situation, shall be held invalid or unenforceable, such provision shall be modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it or its application valid and enforceable, and the validity and enforceability of all other provisions of this note and all other applications of any such provision shall not be affected thereby. In the event such provision(s) cannot be modified to make it or them enforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of any such provision(s) of this note shall not impair the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this note.

This note has been delivered in, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of, the Commonwealth of Kentucky. This Note and/or the following Guarantee shall not be assigned by Maker or Guarantor without the expressed written consent of Lender.

Maker and any other party who may become primarily or secondarily liable for any of the obligations of maker hereunder hereby waive presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest, notice of protest, and nonpayment, and further waive all exemptions to which they may now or hereafter be entitled under the laws of this or any other state or of the United States, and further agree that the holder of this note shall have the right, without notice, to deal in any way, at any time, with maker, or any guarantor of this note or with any other party who may become primarily or secondarily liable for any of the obligations of maker under this note without waiving any rights the holder of this note may have hereunder or by virtue of the laws of this state or any other state of the United States.

To the fullest extent necessary or appropriate in order to comply with KRS 371.065, the unconditional guaranty of payment following the signature of maker and guarantor below is by this reference incorporated herein, and shall be deemed to be a part of this note and written hereon.

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES, INC.

Donald Ridge, Sr., President

Date: September 29, 2010

Date: September 29, 2010

#### UNCONDITIONAL GUARANTY OF PAYMENT

In consideration of the loan evidenced by this note, the undersigned, and each of them: (A) (jointly and severally, if more than one) irrevocably, absolutely, and unconditionally guarantee prompt payment of the principal of and all interest on and any other sums, including interest due after default and late charges, due under this note (together with all fees payable by maker in connection therewith, and all costs and expenses of collection, including reasonable attorney fees, of any sums due under this note) in full, when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, to lender, its successors, endorsees, or assigns, irrespective of the genuineness, validity, or enforceability of this note, or of the existence of any security for payment of this note; (B) consent and agree to be bound by all the terms and conditions of this note (as the same may be extended or renewed), which are incorporated herein by reference, and consent and agree to be bound by any and all amendments or modifications of any of the provisions thereof at any time made thereto; (C) waive any and all rights of subrogation with respect to this note or any property securing the payment of this note and any and all rights of reimbursement, indemnity, or other recourse until all obligations, indebtedness, or liabilities of the maker of this note, or of any other party to this note and any guarantor of this note are paid in full and satisfied; and (D) waive any right to require that any notice be given to or any action be brought against any of the undersigned, any guarantor or maker of, or any other party to, this note or any right to require that resort be had (but if such resort be had, waive any right to object to the manner of such recourse) to any security for payment of this note, and waive presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest, notice of protest, and nonpayment, acceptance and notice of acceptance, and further waive any other defenses available to a surety or guarantor under any applicable law. If a separate guaranty agreement has been executed and delivered by any of the undersigned to the lender and is presently in effect then, as to each of the undersigned who is a party to any such guaranty agreement, this guaranty shall be deemed supplemental to such guaranty agreement, and in the event of any conflict between the terms of this guaranty and the terms of the guaranty agreement, the guaranty agreement shall control, unless for any reason the guaranty agreement is adjudicated to be unenforceable, in which event this guaranty shall control.

rely & by PRES

Lender shall have the right to set off at any time after default by maker with respect to any of the obligations, without notice to guarantor, any and all deposits or other sums at any time or times credited by or due from lender to guarantor, whether or not held by lender in a special account or other account or represented by a certificate of deposit (whether or not matured), which deposits and other sums shall at all times constitute additional security for the obligations and the obligations and warranties arising under this guaranty. Guarantor hereby grants to lender a lien on and a continuing security interest in all instruments, documents, securities, cash, chattel paper, general intangibles, deposits, certificates of deposit, all other property, and the proceeds of any of the foregoing, owned by guarantor or in which guarantor has an interest, all of which shall at all times constitute additional security for the obligations

and the obligations and warranties arising under this guaranty, and all of which may be applied at any time after default with respect to any of the obligations, without notice to borrower or to guarantor to the obligations of maker in such order as lender may determine.

**GUARANTOR** 

Donald Ridge, Sr. An Individual

Date: September 29, 2010

			,	
	ţ			
				•
			•	

### **Depreciation Detail Listing**

FORM 1120S

For your records only

2009 PAGE 1

Name(s) as shown on return

Social security numberEIN

					Business	Section	Depreciation					Current	Accumulated	Prior	Bonus	AMT
No.	Description	Date	Cost	Salvage	percentage	179	Basis	Life	Me	thod	Rate	depr.	Depreciation	expense	depreciation	Current
1	COLLECTION SEWERS FOR	19790601	5,245		100.00		5,245	50	S/L	HY	2	105	3,201			10
2	FILTER	19910901	25,500		100.00		25,500	20	S/L	HY	5	1,275	23,269			1,2
3	LIFT STATION	19790601	10,448		100.00		10,448	50	S/L	HY	2	209	6,376			20
4 .	PUMPING EQUIPMENT	19790601	13,604		100.00		13,604	10			0		13,604			
5	TWO DOORS	19881001	565		100.00		565	6			0		565			
6	SEWERE-FORCE	19650601	9,400		100.00		9,400	50	S/L	HY	2	188	8,369			18
7	LIFT STATIONS	19750601	10,820		100.00		10,820	50	S/L	HY	2	216	7,464			21
8	PLANT/FILTER	19750601	246,671		100.00		246,671	50	S/L	HY	2	4,933	170,260			4,93
9	PLANT/FILTER	19660601	92,970		100.00		92,970	50	S/L	ΗY	2	1,859	80,913			1,85
10	PUMPING EQUIPMENT	19750601	15,038		100.00		15,038	10			0		15,038			
11	PRESSURE WASHER	19960901	733		100.00		733	7			0		733			
12	PRESSURE WASHER	19961001	654		100.00		654	7			0		654			
13	GRAVITY	19680601	15,760		100.00		15,760	50	S/L	HY	2	315	13,083			3:
14	GRAVITY	19710601	57,663		100.00		57,663	50	S/L	HY	2	1,153	44,415			1,15
15	GRAVITY	19720601	41,055		100.00		41,055	50	S/L	HY	2	821	30,800			82
16	GRAVITY	19730601	49,957		100.00		49,957	50	S/L	HY	2	999	36,479			99
17	GRAVITY	19740601	68,056		100.00		68,056	50	S/L	HY	2	1,361	48,336			1,3
18	GRAVITY	19750601	19,684		100.00		19,684	50	S/L	HY	2	394	13,590			35
19	GRAVITY	19790601	70,901		100.00		70,901	50	S/L	HY	2	1,418	43,263			1,4
20	GRA/AERATOR TIME CLOC	19880901	358		100.00		358	6			0		358			
21	GRA/AIR VALVE ON SCRI	19880301	468		100.00		468	6			0		468		Name of the state	
22	COLLECTION SEWERS GRA	19650601	193,255		100.00		193,255	50	S/L	HY	2	3,865	172,065		er characteristics	3,8
23	GRAVITY EQUIPMENT	19660601	52,337		100.00	1	52,337	10			0		52,337			
24	GRAVITY EQUIPMENT	19750601	87,300		100.00		87,300	10			0		87,300			
25	GRAVITY MOTOR	19880101	362		100.00		362	6			0		362			
26	RETENTION TANK COVER	19880901	384		100.00		384	6			0		384			
27	SLUDGE RETURN BLOWER	19880501	1,542		100.00		1,542	6			0		1,542			
28	SLUDGE RETURN LINE MO	19880301	389		100.00		389	6			0		389			
29	SLUDGE RETURN MOTOR	19880301	363		100.00	1	363	6			0		363			
30	SLUDGE TANK MOTOR	19880101	526		100.00		526	6			0		526		dia	
									1							

#### **Depreciation Detail Listing**

FORM 1120S

#### For your records only

2009

PAGE 2

Vame	(s) as shown on return													Social se	curity numberEIN	
Н	ILLRIDGE FACILITIES,	INC												<b>***</b>		
No.	Description	Date	Cost	Salvage	Business percentage	Section 179	Depreciation Basis	Life	Me	thod	Rate	Current depr.	Accumulated Depreciation	Prior expense	Bonus depreciation	AMT Current
31	LAND	19640601	15,000	15,000	100.00		0	36		46-2000-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0	0					
32	LAND	19730601	21,000	21,000	100.00		0	27			0					
33	INSTALL 2 DIFFUSER DR	20000128	866		100.00		866	10	S/L	HY	10	83	866			8
34	INSTALLED VALVES	20000307	2,321		100.00		2,321	10	S/L	HY	10	232	2,320			23
35	INST EXAUST FAN, HYDR	20000817	393		100.00		393	10	S/L	HY	10	39	390	777		3
36	DEHUMIDIFIER, PUMP PK	20000210	314		100.00		314	5			0		314			
37	CK VALVES, NEW PKG	20000217	457		100.00		457	10	S/L	HY	10	43	457	1		4
38	GRAINGER-BLOWER	20000816	100		100.00		100	1	S/L	HY	10	10	100			1
39	NEW MOTOR, REPLACE VA	20001012	688		100.00		688	5			0		688			
40	NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER	20001116	1,727		100.00		1,727	20	S/L	HY	5	86	860			8
41	DRAG CHAIN, DRIVE CHA	20001117	6,805		100.00		6,805	20	S/L	ΗY	5	340	3,400			34
42	QUALITY ELEC-HYDRO PU	20000601	1,985		100.00		1,985	5			0		1,985			
43	QUALITY ELEC-HYDRO PU	20000601	777		100.00		777	5			0		777			
44	LEGAL FEES	20000601	10,498		100.00		10,498	3			0		10,498			
45	DESK CHAIR	20090701	922		100.00		922	5	S/L	HY	10	92	92			
	Totals		1,155,86	1 36,000	)		1,119,861					20,036	899, 253			19,9



#### FOR TAX YEAR 2009

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.

WILLIAM W HOLLISTER PSC

7607 PRESTON HIGHWAY

Louisville, KY 40219

(502)969-6115



#### WILLIAM W HOLLISTER PSC 7607 PRESTON HIGHWAY Louisville, KY 40219 Phone: (502)969-6115

March 30, 2010

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC. 17825 BRADBE ROAD Fisherville, KY 40023

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC .:

Enclosed is the 2009 Form 1120, U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return, prepared for HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC. from the information provided. This return will be electronically filed with the IRS once we receive a signed Form 8879-C, IRS e-file Signature Authorization for Form 1120.

The corporation's federal return reflects neither a refund nor a balance due.

Enclosed is the 2009 Kentucky income tax return, prepared for HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC. from the information provided. The original should be signed, dated, and mailed on or before October 15, 2010, to the following address:

Kentucky Department of Revenue Frankfort, KY 40620 (Payable to Kentucky State Treasurer)

The corporation's Kentucky income tax return reflects a balance due of \$175.

Make this payment on or before October 15, 2010. Check the state's Web site for electronic payment options available. If not paying by electronic means, include the payment with the return.

Enclosed is the 2009 Louisville income tax return, prepared for HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC. from the information provided. The original should be signed, dated, and mailed on or before April 15, 2010, to the following address:

Louisville Metro Revenue Commission P.O. Box 35410 Louisville, KY 40232-5410

The corporation's Louisville income tax return reflects neither a refund nor a balance due.

If enclosed, your 2010 Tangible Property Tax return should be filed by May 15, 2010. Do not send payment with this return. You will be billed for this return by the end of the year.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service. For further assistance with your tax needs, please do not hesitate to contact this office at (502)969-6115.

Sincerely,

William W Hollister PSC



#### WILLIAM W HOLLISTER PSC 7607 PRESTON HIGHWAY Louisville, KY 40219 Phone: (502)969-6115

March 30, 2010

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC. 17825 BRADBE ROAD Fisherville, KY 40023

We value you as our client, and your privacy is important to us. Please read our privacy policy below.

We collect nonpublic personal information about you from various sources, including the following:

- \* Information we receive from interviews regarding your tax situation;
- \* Information we receive on applications, organizers, or by other means, such as your name, address, telephone number, social security number, dependents, income, and other tax-related data; and
- \* Information from tax-related documents you provide that are required to process tax returns, such as Forms W-2, 1099R, 1099-INT and 1099-DIV, and stock transactions, etc.

We do not disclose any nonpublic personal information about our clients or former clients to anyone, except as requested by our clients or as required by law.

We restrict access to nonpublic personal information concerning you, except to employees who need access to such information in order to provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.

If you have any questions about our privacy policy, please contact us. Sincerely,

WILLIAM W HOLLISTER PSC

Form. 1	120				Corporat	tion inco				-	UNID 190. 1040-0	123
Departmer	nt of the Tr	easury	For calend	ar year 2009 or tax ye		separate inst	, 2009, endin ructions	.g	, 20		2009	
Internal Re		rvice		Name	7 7 366	separate mst	ructions.		18	3 Employe	r identification numb	
A Check	if:		Use	HILLRID	SE ENCTI	TOTES T	NC				a	
1a Conso	lidated reti	ım mi	IRS	Number, street, and						Date inco		
b Life/no	Form 851		label. Other-	raniber, sacet, and	Toom or salte no. I	11 1 10 000, 000					-01-1965	į
2 dated i	nal holding	co	wise,	17825 BI	RADBE RO	AD					ets (see instructions	
্য Persor	n Sch. PH) nal service istructions)	coib.	print or type.	City or town, state, a								
. `	ule M-3 att		1, 50.	FISHERV			KY	40023	9	6	236,	726
			E Chect	k if: (1)Initia	ıl return (2)	Final return	(3)	Name change	(4) L A	ddress ch		
	1a (	Gross receipts	or sales	202	,068 b Less	returns and allow	ances		c Bal	<b>▶</b> 1c	202,	068
	2 (	Cost of good	ds sold (S	chedule A, line 8)						2		
	3 (	Gross profit.	Subtract	line 2 from line 1	c • • • • • • •		• • • • •			3	202,	<u>068</u>
	4 [	Dividends (S	Schedule (	C, line 19) • • •						4		
Income				• • • • • • • •						5		
moome										6		
										7	<u> </u>	164
				ne (attach Schedu						8		
				Form 4797, Part						10		
				structions - attach nes 3 through 10							216,	232
				ers (Schedule E,								232
				ess employment						13		
	14	Sanaire and	maintens	ince • • • • •	····					14	2.	232
										15		202
Deduc-										16		
tions										17	3,	063
(See										18		
instruc-				ns • • • • • •						19		
tions	20 I	Depreciation	from For	m 4562 not claim	ed on Schedul	e A or elsewhe	re on retur	n (attach Form	4562)	20	1,	454
for	21	Depletion •								21		
limita-										22		
tions	23	Pension, pro	ofit-sharin	g, etc., plans 🕞			• • • • •			23		
on deduc-				grams • • • •						24		
tions.)	25	Domestic pr	oduction	activities deductio	on (attach Form	8903)				25		
tions.,	ĺ			ach schedule) -				Stater	nent#5	26	230,	
				dd lines 12 throug						27	236,	
				e net operating lo			1	l l	from line 11	28	(20,	722
	29 1		-	ng loss deduction			1	29a				
	~~			ductions (Schedu				29b		29c	/20	722
Tax,				btract line 29c fro	m line 28 (see	instructions) •				31	(20,	124
Refund-		•		, line 10) edited to 2009 -	.   322		[1934788].	av Laga deag		- 31		
able				salled to 2009 •								
Credits,		2005 estima 2009 refund ap	•	-	- 32c (		d <sub>Bal</sub> ▶	32d				
and	1	zoos reiuna ap Tax deposite	•					32e				
Pay-		Credits: (1)			(2) Form	1 4136	1	32f		-		
ments				om Form 3800, lin			c · · ·	32g		32h		
	_			(see instructions					· •	33		
				32h is smaller th				ount owed -		34		
	35	Overpayme	nt. If line	32h is larger than	the total of line	es 31 and 33, e	enter amou	nt overpaid -		35		
				e 35 you want: Ci					Refunded 🕨	- 36		
	Under n	enalties of peri	urv. i declar	e that I have examine	ed this return, inclu	ding accompanyin	g schedules a	and statements, ar	nd to the best of	of my know	ledge and belief, it	
Sign	is true, o	correct, and cor	mplete. Dec	laration of preparer (o	ther than taxpayer	) is based on all in	normation of v	wnich preparer ha	s any knowled	ge.	S discuss this return	
Here						<b>\</b>	VICE	PRESIDE	NT ,	with the pre	parer shown below	
	Signa	ture of officer			Date	7	Title		(		tions)? X Yes	No
		Preparer's	1	1 - 10	1	FIA EPA	Date	Che	ck if self-	P	reparer's SSN or PT	ſΝ
Paid		signature		) illian h	) Hicklish	DQ 1		-2010 emp	oloyed			
Prepai	rer's	Firm's name	(or yours if	WILL		LLISTER			EIN	€		<u> </u>
Use O	nly	self-employe	d), address,		PRESTON				_	150	21000 01	י ב
		and ZIP code	=	Loui:	sville K	Y 40219			Phone no.	(50	2) 969-61 Form 1120	

Forr		E FACILITIES IN	1C			3		Page 2				
S	chedule A Cost of Goods	Sold (see instructions)				-						
1	Inventory at beginning of year · · · ·				1							
2	Purchases · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			2							
3	Cost of labor · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											
4	Additional section 263A costs (attach schedule) 4											
5	Other costs (attach schedule) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											
6	Total. Add lines 1 through 5 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 6											
7	Inventory at end of year · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											
8	Cost of goods sold. Subtract line 7 fr											
9a	Check all methods used for valuing clo				L	<u> </u>		-				
	(i) Cost	,										
	(ii) Lower of cost or market											
	(**)	d attach explanation )										
b	(iii) Other (Specify method used and Check if there was a writedown of subr	iormal goods						=				
c	Check if the LIFO inventory method wa							=				
d	If the LIFO inventory method was used						L.					
u	inventory computed under LIFO · · ·				9d							
_	If property is produced or acquired for r						Yes	No				
e	Was there any change in determining q							JINO				
f	attach explanation ••••••						Yes	No				
e que						<del></del> .						
S	chedule C Dividends and S	Special Deductions (s	see instructions)	)	Dividends	(b) %	(c) Special de					
1	Dividends from less-than-20%-owned do	proprie gornerations (ather t	han dahi financas		received		(a) x (l	D)				
•	stock) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, , ,		1		70						
2	Dividends from 20%-or-more-owned dor			• •		70	l					
2	stock) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					90						
_	•					80 see						
3	Dividends on debt-financed stock of don					instructions						
4	Dividends on certain preferred stock of le	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				42						
5	Dividends on certain preferred stock of 2	·				48						
6	Dividends from less-than-20%-owned fo					70	***************************************	·				
7	Dividends from 20%-or-more-owned fore			1		80		·				
	Dividends from wholly owned foreign sub					100						
9	Total. Add lines 1 through 8. See instru			177413								
0	Dividends from domestic corporations re											
	company operating under the Small Bus					100						
	Dividends from affiliated group members					100						
	Dividends from certain FSCs					100						
	Dividends from foreign corporations not		•									
	Income from controlled foreign corporation				······································							
	Foreign dividend gross-up · · · · · ·			ļ								
	IC-DISC and former DISC dividends not											
	Other dividends · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u></u>			<u> </u>					
	Deduction for dividends paid on certain p	·										
	Total dividends. Add lines 1 through 17	· -		L								
	Total special deductions. Add lines 9,					• • • • •						
So		of Officers (see instruction										
	Note: Complete Sche	edule E only if total receipts (	line 1a plus lines			\$500,000 or	more.					
	(a) Name of officer	(b) Social security number	(c) Percent of time devoted to	Percent of stock o	corporation whed	(f) Amou	int of compensat	ion				
	(a) Harris of Smooth	(b) costal boothly flattibol	business	(d) Common	(e) Preferred	(1) 7 (11)00						
1			%	%	%							
			%	%	%							
			%	%	%							
			%	%	%							
			%	%	%							
	Total compensation of officers · · · · ·											
	Compensation of officers claimed on Sch											
4	Subtract line 3 from line 2. Enter the resu	It here and on page 1, line 1	2									
EΑ						·	Form 112	20 (2009)				

Form 1120 (2009)

## 

## Federal Supporting Statements 2009 PG 1

Name(s) as shown on return HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.

#### FORM 1120 PAGE 1

FORM 1120 PAGE 1	Statement # 5
DESCRIPTION  Bank charges Insurance Legal and professional Miscellaneous Office expense Outside services and independent contractors Utilities Chemicals Monthly Maintenance Testing Sludge Hauling Sewer Repairs	AMOUNT  99 6,903 19,157 520 2,925 4,750 50,030 5,391 78,075 16,098 36,377 9,880
TOTAL	230,205

		Taxes and Licenses Attachment  Note: This information does not transmit to the IRS with e-filed returns.  Including with a paper filed return is optional.		2009
CORF	PORATION NAME			EIN
H]	LLRIDGE FACILI	TIES INC.		
Taxe	s and Licenses	Form 1120		Page 1, Line 17
1	State income taxes		1	175
2	State franchise taxes		2	
3	City income taxes		3	
4	City franchise taxes		4	
5	Local property taxes		5	
6	Intangible property taxes		6	
7	Payroll taxes		7	
8	Less: credit from Form 8846		8	
9	Foreign taxes paid		9	
10	Occupancy taxes		10	
11	Other miscellaneous taxes		11	
12	Licenses		12	2,888
13	Total to Form 1120, Page 1,	Line 17	13	3,063

Federal Supporting Statements	2009 PAGE 1
Name(s) as shown on return	FEIN
HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.	
FORM 1120, SCHEDULE L, LINE 6	Statement # 8
Other current assets BEGINNING OF	END OF
	TAX YEAR
DD0011201201	102,531
NOTE REC-DSR 101,881	102,331
TOTALS: 101,881	102,531
	PG01
Schedule M-1 Line 7	Statement # 17
DESCRIPTION FEDERAL INCOME TAX REFUNDS	<u>AMOUNT</u> 5,235
TOTAL:	5,235

PG01 Statement # 1

WE ELECT UNDER SECTION 172 (b) (3) TO RELINGUISH THE ENTIRE CARRYBACK PERIOD FOR OUR 2008 NOL.

FORM 1120, LINE 29a, NOL DEDUCTION	-	- 2009 ATT_NOL
Name		Employer ID Number
HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.		
Increase of NOL Due		

	Loss Carryover/ Carryback	Increase of NOL Due to Sec 170(d)(2)(B) Contribution Reduction*	Loss Applied to 2009	Unused Loss	Unused Sec 170(d)(2)(B)
Year		Reduction			<b>F!</b>
1989				Expired	Expired
1990					
1991					
1992					
1993					
1994		WHITE STATE IS NOT THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL PR			
1995					
1996					
1997					
1998					
1999					
2000					
2001					
		N. W. C. T.			
2002					
2003					
2004					
2005					
2006					
2007					
2008	60,072			60,072	
	Current year NOL		Applied to Prior Years	Remaining 2009 NOL carryover	
2009	20,722		20,722		
	Future years NOL		Applied to 2009		
Future Years					
TOTALS	80,794		20,722	60,072	

<sup>\*</sup> A corporation having a net operating loss (NOL) carryover from any taxable year must apply the special rule of § 170(d)(2)(B) The rules are designed to prevent a double tax benefit through interaction of NOL and charitable contribution carryovers. The excess charitable deduction can reduce taxable income only once. Under these rules, a corporation's charitable contributions carryover (but not the NOL carryover) must be reduced, to the extent the charitable contribution deduction, in computing the taxable income of an intervening year, would increase the NOL to a succeeding year.

ATT\_NOLLD

#### Form 4562

### **Depreciation and Amortization** (Including Information on Listed Property)

OMB No. 1545-0172

2009

Attachment

International Content of the Cont	,	tment of the Treasury at Revenue Service (99)	See separat	e instructions.	► Attach to	your tax retur	'n.		Attachment Sequence No. 67
		<del>,ii</del>							
		, ,	TES TNC		•				
Note: If you have any listed property, complete Part V before you complete Part V									
1 Maximum amount. See the instructions for a higher limit for certain businesses	Pal					art I			
2 Total cost of section 179 property before reduction in limitation (see instructions)	1							1	
3   Threshold coat of section 179 property before reduction in limitation (see instructions)   3   4									
## Reduction in limitation Subtract line 3 from line 2 if zero or less, enter -0 - If married filling separately, see instructions - (e) Description of property   (b) Cost (eusiness use only)   (c) Elected cost									
Social function for tax year. Subtract line 4 from line 1. If zero or less, enter -0- If married filling separately, see instructions									
Separately, see instructions   (a) Description of property   (b) Cost (Dustiness sus only)   (d) Elected cost				,					
(a) Description of property  (b) Cost (business use only)  (c) Encided cost  (d) Encided cost  (e) Encided cost  (e) Encided cost  (f) Listed property. Enter the amount from line 29  7 Listed property. Enter the amount from line 29  7 Tentative deduction Enter the smaller of line 5 or line 8  9 Tentative deduction Enter the smaller of line 5 or line 8  9 Tentative deduction Enter the smaller of line 5 or line 8  9 Tentative deduction Enter the smaller of line 5 or line 8  9 Tentative deduction Enter the smaller of line 5 or line 8  9 Tentative deduction Enter the smaller of business income (not less than zero) or line 5 (see instructions)  11 Business income limitation Enter the smaller of business income (not less than zero) or line 5 (see instructions)  12 Section 179 expense deduction. Add lines 9 and 10, less line 12  13 Carryover of disallowed deduction to 2010. Add lines 9 and 10, less line 12  14 Special depreciation Allowance and Other Depreciation. (Do not include listed property) (See instructions)  15 Special Depreciation Allowance and Other Depreciation. (Do not include listed property) (See instructions)  16 Chier depreciation (lowance for qualified property (other than listed property) placed in service during the tax year (see instructions)  17 MACRS deductions for assets placed in service in tax years beginning before 2009  18 If you are electing to group any assets placed in service During 2009 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System  19 3 -year property  5 -year property  5 -year property  6 -year property  7 Ayear property  9 22  7 HY 200 DB 1.32  10 10-year property  11 Carryover property  12 Syrs  13 MM S/L  14 Property subject to Allowance and Other Depreciation System  19 Chies depreciation of property  10 20-year property  11 Section A  12 Section B - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System  19 Chies depreciation and System S/L  19 Chies depreciation of property  20 Syrs  20 Syrs  20 MM S/L  20 Syrs  20 Syrs  20 MM S/L  20 Syrs  20 Syrs	5					-		5	
			**************************************					<u> </u>	
Total elected cost of section 179 property. Add amounts in column (c), lines 6 and 7		(a) Descripti	ion of property	(D) Cost (	business use on	(C) Ele	ected cost		
8 Total elected cost of section 179 property. Add amounts in column (c), lines 6 and 7					······································				
8 Total elected cost of section 179 property. Add amounts in column (c), lines 6 and 7	7	Listed property Enter the arm	ount from line 20						
Tentative deduction Enter the smaller of line 5 or line 8		The state of the s			L			o	
10   Carryover of disallowed deduction from line 13 of your 2008 Form 4562   10   11   11   12   12   13   14   15   15   15   15   15   15   15									
11 Business income limitation. Enter the smaller of business income (not less than zero) or line 5 (see instructions) 12 Section 179 expense deduction to 2010. Add lines 9 and 10, but do not enter more than line 11									
12   Section 179 expense deduction. Add lines 9 and 10, but do not enter more than line 11   12   13   13   14   15   15   15   15   15   15   15									
Note: Do not use Part II or Part III below for listed property. Instead, use Part V.    Part III   Special Depreciation Allowance and Other Depreciation (Do not include listed property) (See instructions)   Associal depreciation allowance for qualified property (other than listed property) placed in service during the tax year (see instructions)   Associal depreciation (including ACRS)				·	-		,		
Note: Do not use Part II or Part III below for listed property Instead, use Part V.    Part III   Special Depreciation Allowance and Other Depreciation (Do not include listed property) (See instructions)   4				•			• • •	12	
Part III   Special Depreciation Allowance and Other Depreciation (Do not include listed property) (See instructions)   14						2			
Special depreciation allowance for qualified property (other than listed property) placed in service during the tax year (see instructions)   14	F					a not include l	isted pro		\(Can instructions\)
14		Special Depreci	ation Allowance	and Other Depre	ciation (D	Lin convice	isted pro	perty	/ (See instructions /
15	14	•						44	
The content of the preciation (including ACRS)   The content of the preciation (including ACRS)   The content of the property   The propert	45								
Part III   MACRS Depreciation   (Do not include listed property) (See instructions)   Section A									1 200
Section A   17   MACRS deductions for assets placed in service in tax years beginning before 2009   17   18   18   19   19   19   19   19   19	The House					······································			1,322
MACRS deductions for assets placed in service in tax years beginning before 2009	Par	TIME WACKS Deprec	CIATION (DO HOT HIS		see msnucho	1115.)			
If you are electing to group any assets placed in service during the tax year into one or more general asset accounts, check here  Section B - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System  (a) Classification of property  (b) Month and year placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System  (c) Recovery period  (d) Recovery period  (e) Convention  (f) Method  (g) Depreciation deduction  (g) Depreciation deduct	17	MACRS deductions for asset	ts placed in service in		fore 2009 .	• • • • • • •		17	
Section B - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System  (a) Classification of property  (b) Month and vear placed in Service placed in Service (C) Basis for depreciation service buring 2009 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System  (d) Recovery period  (e) Convention (f) Method (g) Depreciation deduction  (f) Method (g) Depreciation deduction  (								W. Line	
Section B - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the General Depreciation System	10								
(a) Classification of property		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						on Sv	stem
(a) Classification of property  year placed in service  tousiness/investment use only-see instructions)  19a 3-year property  b 5-year property  c 7-year property  e 15-year property  f 20-year property  g 25-year property  h Residential rental property  i Nonresidential real property  i Nonresidential real property  Section C - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the Alternative Depreciation System  20a Class life  b 12-year  c 40-year  Summary (see instructions)  (a) Classification of property (e) Convention (f) Method (g) Depreciation deduction (g) Depreciation deduction (f) Method (g) Depreciation deduction (g) Depreciation (g)		Occion D 7			T	T	predicti		
19a		(a) Classification of property	year placed in	(business/investment use	(a) Recovery	(e) Convention	(f) Meti	nod	(g)Depreciation deduction
Description	102	3 year property	Service	only-see instructions)			<del> </del>		
C   7-year property   922   7   HY   200   DB   132									
d   10-year property				022	<del>                                     </del>	uv	200	מת	132
E   15-year property				244	<del> </del>	1111	200	טט	100
f 20-year property   25 yrs   S/L     n Residential rental   27 5 yrs   MM   S/L     property   27 5 yrs   MM   S/L     i Nonresidential real   39 yrs   MM   S/L     property   MM   S/L     Section C - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the Alternative Depreciation System     20a Class life   S/L     b 12-year   12 yrs   S/L     c 40-year   40 yrs   MM   S/L     Part IV   Summary (see instructions)						<del> </del>			
Solution					<del> </del>	<del> </del>	ļ		
Nonresidential rental   27 5 yrs   MM   S/L					25 yrs	ļ	9/1		
Property					<del></del>	NANA			
i Nonresidential real property  Section C - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the Alternative Depreciation System  20a Class life  b 12-year  c 40-year  Part IV Summary (see instructions)  21 Listed property. Enter amount from line 28	11						<del>}</del>		
Property   MM   S/L	<del></del>	<del></del>				<del></del>			
Section C - Assets Placed in Service During 2009 Tax Year Using the Alternative Depreciation System  20a Class life S/L  b 12-year 12 yrs S/L  c 40-year 40 yrs MM S/L  Part IV Summary (see instructions)  21 Listed property. Enter amount from line 28	1				39 yrs.				
20a Class life		<u> </u>		D 2000 T V			<u> </u>		C
b 12-year	20 -		sets Placed in Servi	ce During 2009 Tax To	ear Using th	e Alternative i			System
c 40-year         40 yrs         MM         S/L           Part IV Summary (see instructions)           21 Listed property. Enter amount from line 28					10				
Part IV Summary (see instructions) 21 Listed property. Enter amount from line 28						2424			
21 Listed property. Enter amount from line 28 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			notruction = \		40 yrs	IVIIVI	S/L		
								24	
22 Total Add amounts from line 12 lines 14 through 17 there 10 and 20 in actions (a) and the 21 there is 1					oluma (a)	d line 74 F=1	r hore	<u> </u>	

For assets shown above and placed in service during the current year, enter the portion of the basis attributable to section 263A costs . . . . . . . . . . . . .

and on the appropriate lines of your return. Partnerships and S corporations - see instructions - · · · · ·

1,454

#### 7004

(Rev. December 2008)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Form

#### Application for Automatic Extension of Time To File Certain Business Income Tax, Information, and Other Returns

► File a separate application for each return.

► See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-0233

Identifying number Name Type or HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC. Print Number, street, and room or suite no. (If P.O. box, see instructions.) File by the due date for the 17825 BRADBE ROAD return for which City, town, state, and ZIP code (If a foreign address, enter city, province or state, and country (follow the country's practice for entering an extension is postal code)). requested. See instructions 40023 FISHERVILLE Note. See instructions before completing this form. Automatic 5-Month Extension Complete if Filing Form 1065, 1041, or 8804 Part I Application Form Form Application is For: Code Is For: Code 09 04 Form 1065 Form 1041 (estate) 31 Form 1041 (trust) 05 Form 8804 Automatic 6-Month Extension Complete if Filing Other Forms Part II b Enter the form code for the return that this application is for (see below) · · · · · · · Application Form Application Form Code Is For: Code Is For: Form 706-GS(D) 01 Form 1120-PC 21 Form 1120-POL 22 02 Form: 706-GS(T) 06 Form 1120-REIT 23 Form 1041-N 07 Form 1120-RIC 24 Form 1041-QFT Form 1042 08 Form 1120-S 25 10 Form 1120-SF 26 Form 1065-B 11 Form 3520-A 27 Form 1066 Form 8612 28 12 Form 1120 Form 8613 29 Form 1120-C 34 30 Form 1120-F 15 Form 8725 Form 8831 32 Form 1120-FSC 16 33 17 Form 8876 Form 1120-H 18 Form 8924 35 Form 1120-L 36 Form 1120-ND 19 Form 8928 Form 1120-ND (section 4951 taxes) 20 If the organization is a foreign corporation that does not have an office or place of business in the United States, If the organization is a corporation and is the common parent of a group that intends to file a consolidated return, check here If checked, attach a schedule, listing the name, address, and Employer Identification Number (EIN) for each member covered by this application. All Filers Must Complete This Part Part III If the organization is a corporation or partnership that qualifies under Regulations section 1 6081-5, check here • • • • • • • • • 4 The application is for calendar year 20 09, or tax year beginning , 20, and ending Short tax year. If this tax year is less than 12 months, check the reason: Initial return Change in accounting period Consolidated return to be filed 0 7 0 Balance due. Subtract line 7 from line 6. Generally, you must deposit this amount using the Electronic Federal Tax Payment System (EFTPS), a Federal Tax Deposit (FTD) Coupon, or 

Form	1120 (2009) HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.			Pa	age 3
Sc	chedule J Tax Computation (see instructions)				
1	Check if the corporation is a member of a controlled group (attach Schedule O (Form 1120)) · · · ·				
2	Income tax. Check if a qualified personal service corporation (see instructions) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				0
3	Alternative minimum tax (attach Form 4626)				
4	Add lines 2 and 3 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4			0
5 a	Foreign tax credit (attach Form 1118) · · · · · · · · · · 5a				
b	Credit from Form 8834, line 29         5b				
С	General business credit (attach Form 3800) 5c	:			
d	Credit for prior year minimum tax (attach Form 8827) · · · · · · · · · · 5d				
е	Bond credits from Form 8912 · · · · · · · · · · · · 5e	.A			
6	Total credits. Add lines 5a through 5e				
7	Subtract line 6 from line 4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				0
8	Personal holding company tax (attach Schedule PH (Form 1120)) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8			
9	Other taxes. Check if from: Form 4255 Form 8611 Form 8697				
	Form 8866 Form 8902 Other (attach sche				
10	Total tax. Add lines 7 through 9. Enter here and on page 1, line 31 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10			0
Sc	chedule K Other Information (see instructions)				
1	Check accounting method: a ∑ Cash b Accrual c Other (specify) ▶			Yes	No
2	See the instructions and enter the:				
а	Business activity code no.		~~~~		
b	Business activity SANITATION				
C	Canal				i I
3	Is the corporation a subsidiary in an affiliated group or a parent-subsidiary controlled group? • • • •	• • • • • • • • • •			X
	If "Yes," enter name and EIN of the parent corporation ▶				
4	At the end of the tax year:				*
а					
	organization own directly 20% or more, or own, directly or indirectly, 50% or more of the total voting p				
	corporation's stock entitled to vote? If "Yes," complete Part I of Schedule G (Form 1120) (attach Schedule G (Form 1120))				<u>X</u>
b					
_	classes of the corporation's stock entitled to vote? If "Yes", complete Part II of Schedule G (Form 112	.0) (attach Schedule	G) • • •	-	<u>X</u>
	At the end of the tax year, did the corporation:			Yes	No
а	Own directly 20% or more, or own, directly or indirectly, 50% or more of the total voting power of all classes of stock entitled to	Ť			
	foreign or domestic corporation not included on Form 851, Affiliations Schedule? For rules of constructive ownership, see in	structions • • • •		298774791	X
	If "Yes," complete (i) through (iv)		T 63 B-		
	(ii) Employer (i) Name of Corporation Identification Number	(iii) Country of Incorporation	Owned i	rcentage in Voting	
	(if any)		Sto	ock	
				-	
			<del> </del>		
			<u> </u>		
EEA			Form 1	120 (20	009)

c	orm	4	4	20	(2009)	
-	orm.	1	1	70	CZUUST	

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.

	Page	4

Sc	hedule K Continued									
b	Own directly an interest of 20% or more, or own, directly or indirectly, an interest	of 50% or more in any foreign or	domestic partnership							
	(including any entity treated as a partnership) or in the beneficial interest of a trus	st? For rules of constructive owne	ership, see instructions • •	· · · · · X						
	If "Yes," complete (i) through (iv)									
	(i) Name of Entity	(ii) Employer Identification Number	(iii) Country of Organization	( <b>iv)</b> Maximum Percentage Owned in						
(i) Name of Emity  (if any)  Profit, Loss, or Cap										
				1						
6	During this tax year, did the corporation pay dividends (other than	stock dividends and distri	butions in exchange for stoc	k) in						
	excess of the corporation's current and accumulated earnings and	d profits? (See sections 30	1 and 316) · · · · · ·	X						
	If "Yes," file Form 5452, Corporate Report of Nondividend Distrib	outions								
	If this is a consolidated return, answer here for the parent corpora	ation and on Form 851 for e	each subsidiary.							
7				er of all						
	classes of the corporation's stock entitled to vote or (b) the total v	alue of all classes of the c	orporation's stock? · · · ·	X						
	For rules of attribution, see section 318. If "Yes," enter:									
	(i) Percentage owned hand (ii) Owner	's country >								
	(c) The corporation may have to file Form 5472, Information Ret	urn of a 25% Foreign-Own	ed U.S. Corporation or a For	reign						
	Corporation Engaged in a U.S. Trade or Business. Enter the num									
8	Check this box if the corporation issued publicly offered debt instr	ruments with original issue	discount · · · · · ·							
	If checked, the corporation may have to file Form 8281, Informati	on Return for Publicly Offe	red Original Issue Discount	Instruments						
9	Enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during	ng the tax year ▶ \$								
10	Enter the number of shareholders at the end of the tax year (if 10	0 or fewer) $\blacktriangleright$ 1								
11	If the corporation has an NOL for the tax year and is electing to for	orego the carryback period,	check here · · · · ·							
	If the corporation is filing a consolidated return, the statement req									
	the election will not be valid.									
12	Enter the available NOL carryover from prior tax years (do not rec	duce it by any deduction or	i line 29a.) 🖹 \$ 6	0,072						
13	Are the corporation's total receipts (line 1a plus lines 4 through 10									
	tax year less than \$250,000?			X						
	If "Yes," the corporation is not required to complete Schedules L,	M-1, and M-2 on page 5.	Instead, enter the total amou							
	distributions and the book value of property distributions (other than	· ·								

Sci	nedule L Balance Sheets per Books	Beginning	of tax year	End of	tax year
<u></u>	Assets	(a)	(b)	(c)	(d)
1	Cash · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(1,150)		(697)
2a	Trade notes and accounts receivable · · · ·	. 4			
	Less allowance for bad debts	( )		( )	
3	Inventories · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
4	U.S. government obligations				
5	Tax-exempt securities (see instructions) - · · ·				
6		Statement # 8	101,881		102,531
7	Loans to shareholders · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		59,191		53,177
8	Mortgage and real estate loans • • • • • • •				
9	Other investments (attach schedule)				
	Buildings and other depreciable assets - · · ·	283,533		284,455	
	Less accumulated depreciation · · · · · · ·	( 237,286)	46,247	( 238,740)	45,715
	Depletable assets · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	20172007			
	Less accumulated depletion	(		( )	
12	Land (net of any amortization) · · · · · · ·		36,000		36,000
	Intangible assets (amortizable only) • • • • •	Alternative to the control of the co	30,000		30,000
	Less accumulated amortization • • • • • • •	(		(	
14	Other assets (attach schedule) · · · · · · ·				
15	Total assets · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		242,169		236,726
	Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity				
16	Accounts payable		\$1.00% (CDM 2.60% CDM ) TO 10 (CDM )		
17	Mortgages, notes, bonds payable in less than 1 year				
18	Other current liabilities (attach schedule) • • •				
19	Loans from shareholders · · · · · · · · ·				
20	Mortgages, notes, bonds payable in 1 year or more		54,985		65,029
21	Other liabilities (attach schedule) - · · · · ·		017300		30/023
22	Capital stock: a Preferred stock · · · · ·	The state of the state full state of the			
	b Common stock · · · · ·	500	500	500	500
23	Additional paid-in capital		300		
24	Retained earnings-Appropriated (attach schedule) • •				
25	Retained earnings-Unappropriated		186,684		171,197
26	Adjustments to shareholders' equity (attach schedule)				
27	Less cost of treasury stock · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(		(
28	Total liabilities and shareholders' equity · · · ·		242,169		236,726
Sci	nedule M-1 Reconciliation of Incon	ne (Loss) per Bo	······································	er Return	<u> </u>
00.	Note: Schedule M-3 required i				uctions
1	Net income (loss) per books · · · · · · · ·	(15,487)	7 Income recorded	on books this year not	
2	Federal income tax per books · · · · · · ·		included on this re	eturn (itemize):	an in its effective and the second of the se
3	Excess of capital losses over capital gains • • •	,	Tax-exempt intere	est \$	
4	Income subject to tax not recorded on books		Statement # 17	5,235	
	this year (itemize):				5,235
			8 Deductions on this	s return not charged	
5	Expenses recorded on books this year not		against book inco	me this year (itemize):	
	deducted on this return (itemize):		a Depreciation • •	• • • • \$	ė.
а	Depreciation \$		b Charitable contrib		
	Charitable contributions - \$			*	
	Travel and entertainment \$				
	¥		VI		
			9 Add lines 7 and 8		5,235
6	Add lines 1 through 5 · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(15,487)	(	ine 28)-line 6 less line 9	(20,722)
	nedule M-2 Analysis of Unappropri			·	
1 3 6 1	Balance at beginning of year · · · · · · ·	186,684		Cash · · · · · ·	
2	Net income (loss) per books	(15, 487)		Stock • • • • •	
3	Other increases (itemize):	(20, 10, )		Property · · · ·	
~				itemize):	
4	Add lines 1, 2, and 3 · · · · · · · · · · ·	171,197		year (line 4 less line 7)	171,197
EE A		- 1 - 1 - 2 - 1 - 1			Form 1120 (2009)

## 720 Kentucky 41A720 UNBRIDLED SPIRIT

41A720 UNBRIDLE
Department of Revenue



Kentucky Corporation/LLET Account Number

## KENTUCKY CORPORATION 20

2009

Taxable period beginning 0	1-01- , 2009, and	ending <u>12-31</u>	-200	9	[	NCOME TAX	AND L	LET RE	ETURN	2009
B Check applicable box(es):	D Federal	<i>c</i> <sub>4</sub> 0	0774	20		Taxable Y	ear Endi	ng -	12 / 20 Mg / 20	09
Receipts Method	Identification Number		9774	<u> 30</u>			Т	State and D	oto of incorporati	
Gross Receipts	Name of Corporation or A	ffiliated Group (Print o	or type)					State and Di	ate of Incorporation	on
Gross Profits										
X \$175 minimum	HILLRIDGE 1	FACILITIE.	S INC	<u> </u>					09-01-1	
Nonfiling Status Code	Number and Street						'		siness Activity in	
Enter Code	17825 BRADI								ITATION	
C Income Tax Return	City	5	1	IP Cod		Telephone Number		NAICS Code Relating to	e Number Kentucky Activity	<b>/</b> )
Elected Consolidated	FISHERVILL	<u> </u>	KY 4	002	23		1 '	See www.c		,
Attach Form 722	E Name of Common Pa	rent			Kentucky Corporat	tion/LLET Account No	umber			
Mandatory NEXUS								(India)	THOUSED-	
Nonfiling Status Code	F Check if applicab	e: Initial retum			Final return (attac	ch explanation)	Arr	nended retu	an	
Enter Code	Short-period return (a	ttach explanation)	Cha	inge of	f name Ch	nange of address	Cha	nge of acco	unting period	
PA	RT I - LLET COMPUTATIO	N		15	Other (attach Sch	nedule O-720) · ·		15		00
1. Schedule LLET, Section D	, line 1	1. 17	5 00	16	Net income (line	10 less lines 11 thro	ugh 15) •	16	(20,5	47) 00
2. Recycling/composting equip	oment tax credit			17.	Current net opera	ating loss adjustment				
recapture · · · · ·		2	00	ĺ	(mandatory nexus	s only)		17		00
3. Total (add lines 1 and 2)		3 17	5 00	18.	Kentucky net inco	ome (add lines 16 a	nd 17)	18	(20,5	47) 00
4. Nonrefundable LLET credit	from Kentucky			19.	Taxable net incor	me (attach Schedule	A if applica	able) 19	(20,5	47) 00
Schedule(s) K-1 · · ·	F.:	4	00	20.	Net operating loss	s deduction (NOLD)		- 20		00
5. Nonrefundable tax credits (	Schedule TCS)	5:1	00	21.	Taxable net incor	me after NOLD (line	19 less line	20) 21		00
6. LLET liability (greater of lin		Š.		22.	Kentucky domest	ic production activitie	es			
4 and 5 or \$175 minimum)	17.3	s   17	5 00		deduction (KDPA	.D) · · · · ·		22		00
7. Withholding tax (PTE-WH)		74	00	23.	Taxable net incor	me after KDPAD (lin	e 21	20		
Estimated tax payments		В	00		less line 22) • •			23		00
9. Extension payment		9	00			PART III - INCO	OME TAX C	OMPUTAT	ION	
10. Prior year's tax credit		0	00	1.	Income tax (see	instructions) • •		• • 1		00
11. Income tax overpayment from	<del></del>	(4.0)	00	2	Recycling/compo	sting equipment tax of	credit			
12. LLET due (line 6 less lines	Transfer of the second		5 00		recapture			2		00
13. LLET overpayment (lines			00	3	Tax installment or	n LIFO recapture		3		00
14. Credited to 2009 income tax	100		00	1	Total (add lines			4		00
15. Credited to 2010 LLET •	·		00	1	•	LET credit from the L	imited	3,34		
16. Amount to be refunded		A	00			ough Entity LLET Cre				
	(ABLE INCOME COMPUTA				Worksheet(s) (se	-		5		00
Federal taxable income (Fo		(20,72	21 00	6	, , ,	LET credit (Part I, I	line 6			
ADDITIONS:	7		=/		less \$175) · ·			6		00
Interest income (state and le	ocal obligations)	2.	00	7	· ·	x credits (Schedule 1	rcs) · ·	7		00
State taxes based on net/gr	74.1	3 17	5 00	1		ability (line 4 less li	*			
Depreciation adjustment		1,45		1	through 7, but not			8		00
Deductions attributable to n		5	00	9	Estimated tax pay					
Related party expenses		3	00			n 2220-K attached		9		00
7 Dividend paid deduction (RI	-	7.	00	10	Extension payme			. 10		00
		8.	00	1	Prior year's tax cr			11		00
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		9:	00	1	•	nt from Part I, line 14		12		00
<ol> <li>Other (attach Schedule O-7</li> <li>Total (add lines 1 through 9</li> </ol>		110 00		13	• •	line 8 less lines 9 thro		13		00
,	''	(10,00	3/10	14	•	payment (lines 9 thro	• .	10		
SUBTRACTIONS:	ations)		00	14		····		14		00
11. Interest income (U.S obliga	1		00	15		LLET		15		00
12. Dividend income		<u> </u>	00	1				- 16		00
13. Federal work opportunity cr				1		corporation income t		17		00
14. Depreciation adjustment	TAN DAVESTATI CURRENT			1.17.	Amount to be refu	unueu			120, all pages, ar	
	TAX PAYMENT SUMMAR		ollar)				any	supporting	schedules must b	
LLET	175	INCOME					atta	ched.		
	) \$175	1	due (Part II	II. Line			Mak	e check pa	vable to:	
2. Penalty	\$	l l						tucky State		
3. Interest	\$	3. Interest							payment to:	
4. Subtotal	s <u>175</u>	1	No.		\$	175		tucky Depa kfort, Kenti	rtment of Revenu icky 40620	е
TOTAL PAYMENT (Add St	ubtotals)		\$			T/2 }	ridi	Koitt	,	

IMPORTANT: Questions 4-13 must be completed by all corporations.





5 The corporation's books are in care of: (name and address)

#### SCHEDULE Q-KENTUCKY CORPORATION/LLET QUESTIONNAIRE

If this is the corporation's initial return or if the corporation did not	WILLIAM W HOLLISTER PS	3
file a return under the same name and same federal LD, number for the preceding year, questions 1, 2 and 3 must be answered. Failure	7607 PRESTON HWY	
to do so may result in a request for a delinquent return.	Louisville, KY 40219	
	6 Are disregarded entities included	d in this return?
1. Indicate whether: (a) new business; (b) successor		ne, address and federal I.D. number
to previously existing business which was organized as:		
(1) corporation, (2) partnership, (3) sole proprietorship,		
	7 Was the corporation a partner of	member in a pass-through
or (4) other	•	y? Yes X No. If yes, attach
If successor to previously existing business, give name,	~ -	all D number of the pass-through
address and federal I.D. number of the previous business	· ·	arrib indriber of the pass-through
organization.	entity	
	Was the corporation doing busin	
2. List the following Kentucky account numbers. Enter N/A for	interest in a pass-through entity?	The state of the s
any number not applicable.	8. Are related party costs made to	
Employer Withholding	KRS 141.205(1)(I) included in th	is return? Yes No. If yes,
Sales and Use Tax Permit	number of the individual or entity	ntucky Corporation/LLET account
Consumer Use Tax	Caution: If the corporation elected to file a cons	olidated income tax
Unemployment Insurance	return for tax years beginning prior to January 1 9 and 10 and go to question 11.	, 2005, skip questions
Coal Severance and/or	<ol><li>Did the corporation at any time of</li></ol>	
Processing Tax	business in Kentucky and own 8	
3. If a foreign corporation, enter the date qualified to do business	stock of another corporation doin	g business in Kentucky?
in Kentucky.	Yes X No. If yes, list nam	ne, address and federal LD: number
4. If change of accounting period, Item F on page 1, is checked,	of the entity.	
complete the following information:		
Year End before the change: Month and Day		
a Change from a fiscal year to a Calendar Year	10. Was 80 percent or more of the c	orporation's voting stock owned
(NOT a 52/23 week filer):	by any corporation doing busines	ss in Kentucky at any time of
b Change from a Calendar Year to a Fiscal Year	the year? Yes X No. If	yes, list name, address and federal
(NOT a 52/53 week filer):	I.D. number of the entity.	
New Year End: Month and Day		
c Change from a Fiscal Year to a Calendar Year		
(52/53 week filer): New Year End: December and Day of week	11. Was this return prepared on: (a)	X cash basis, (b) accrual basis
d Change from a Calendar Year to a Fiscal Year	(c) other	
(52/53 week filer): New Year End:	12. Did the corporation file a Kentuc	ky tangible personal property
Month and Day of week	tax return for January 1, 2010?	Yes X No
(f a 52/53 week filer: (Choose one of the options below)	13. Is the corporation currently unde	
i Option A: Ends on the same day of the week and	Service? Yes X No	
whatever date this same day of the week last occurs	If yes, enter years under audit	
in a calendar month	If the Internal Revenue Service has mad	
ii. Options B: Ends on the same day of the week and	adjustments to the corporation's taxable in been reported to the department, check	IJ
whatever date this same day of the week falls that is	return See Instructions 2009 Kentucky Co LLET Return, page 6 or information gard	orporation income Tax and
the nearest to the last day of the calendar month.	Attach a copy of the final determination t	
OFFICER INFORMATION (Failure to Provide Requested Information I	May Result in a Penalty)	
Attach a schedule listing the name, home address and Social Security nu		d treasurer
Has the attached officer information changed from the last return filed?	Yes X No	a dedouter.
President's Name DONALD RIDGE	President's Home Address	
President's Social Security Number	17825 BRADBE ROAD	
	Fisherville, KY 40023	
Date Became President	FISHELVIIIE, RI 40023	
I the understand declare under the possition of position that I have aver	mined this seturn, including all ecoemp	
I, the undersigned, declare under the penalties of perjury, that I have exar anying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and b		May the DOR discuss this
sing salisation and statements, and to the best of my movietye and b		return with the preparer?
	03-30-2010	X! Yes No
Signature of principal officer or chief accounting officer	Date	E-mail Address:
William W Hollister PSC		
Name of person or firm preparing return	SSN, PTIN or FEIN	Telephone Number:
24 www.re\	venue.ky.gov	502-969-6115

#### SCHEDULE LLET

41A720LLET (10-09) Commonwealth of Kentucky DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

► See instructions.



Taxable Year Ending

1 2009

Mo.

#### LIMITED LIABILITY ENTITY TAX KRS 141.0401 ▶ Attach to Form 720, Form 720S, Form 725 or Form 765.

Member of a Combined	Group
 Reason Code	

Na	ame of Corporation/Limited Liability Entity		Kentucky Corporation/LLET Account Number			
	HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.		-			
	If the corporation or limited liability pass-through entity is a partner, member or shareh	ıolder	r of: (i) a limited lia	abilit	y pass-	
	through entity; or (ii) a general partnership organized or formed as a general partnershi				ck this	
	box and complete Schedule LLET-C and enter the total amounts from Schedule LLET-C	) in S	ection A of this fo	ırm.		
Se	ection A - Computation of Gross Receipts and Gross Profits					
_			Column A	***************************************	Column B	
			Kentucky		Total	
1	Gross receipts · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1.	202,068	00	202,068	00
			1			T
2	Returns and allowances	2		00		00
3.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		ı			
	(line 1 minus line 2 or amount from Schedule LLET-C) · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3	202,068	00	202,068	00
			i		ĺ	T
4.	Cost of goods sold · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4		00		00
				T		T
5.	Gross profits (line 3 minus line 4 or amount from Schedule LLET-C) · · · · · · · · · ·	5	202,068	00	202,068	00
-	ection B - Computation of Gross Receipts LLET					
1.	If gross receipts from all sources (Column B, line 3) are \$3,000,000	13.74				***************************************
	or less, STOP and enter \$175 on Section D, line 1	1				
2.	If gross receipts from all sources (Column B, line 3) are greater than					
	\$3,000,000 but less than \$6,000,000, enter the following:			1		
	(Column A, line 3 x 0.00095) - \$2,850 x (\$6,000,000 - Column A, line 3)					
	\$3,000,000	1838				
	but in no case shall the result be less than zero	2		00		
3.	If gross receipts from all sources (Column B, line 3) are \$6,000,000	13.6				i.
	or greater, enter the following: Column A, line 3 x 0.00095 - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	3		00		
						Į.
4.	Enter the amount from line 2 or line 3 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4		00		
Se	ection C - Computation of Gross Profits LLET	ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ				
-	If gross profits from all sources (Column B, line 5) are \$3,000,000	1700				
	or less, STOP and enter \$175 on Section D, line 1 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		- 1		
	·	7	<u> </u>			
2.	If gross profits from all sources (Column B, line 5) are greater than		J			
	\$3,000,000 but less than \$6,000,000, enter the following:		,			
	(Column A, line 5 x 0.0075) - [\$22,500 x (\$6,000,000 - Column A, line 5) ]		!		출장 4. 이렇게 되는 말하는 참	
	\$3,000,000		1		Deligio de la companya de la company	
	but in no case shall the result be less than zero	2	ļ	00		
	Sut in no oddo didir the roodic so look than 2010	-		-00		
3.	If gross profits from all sources (Column B, line 5) are \$6,000,000					
	or greater, enter the following: Column A, line 5 x 0.0075	3	ł	00		
4	Enter the amount from line 2 or line 3 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4		00		
	ction D - Computation of LLET	+		001	<u> </u>	
	Enter the lesser of Section B, line 4 or Section C, line 4 on this line or	-+				
	if -0-, enter \$175 on this line and on Form 720, Part I, line 1, and for		ļ			
	Form 720S, 725, or 765, enter on Part II, line 1 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		175			ı

Mark the applicable Receipts Method box on Form 720, Form 720S, Form 725 or Form 765, page 1, Item B.

## LOUISVILLE METRO REVENUE COMMISSION OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE TAX RETURN

СНЕС	K IF "FINAL RETURN" Date Operations Cease	ed:	(Required	l to close	account.) CHECK IF "NO	ACTIV	/ITY" FOR YEAR
CHEC	CK IF CHANGE IN ADDRESS IS BELOW		Пс	HECK IF	AMENDED RETURN	ACC	COUNT NUMBER
Name	HILLRIDGE FACILITIES IN	1C -					
Address	17825 BRADBE ROAD					FOF	R YEAR ENDING
City	FISHERVILLE		State	KY	Zip 40023	M	M DD YY
Federal I		Phone No.			Ext	1	2 31 09
1 Gaoran			*			<u> </u>	
A. Princ	* THE QUicipal business activity: SANITATION  ng the past year, did Federal Authorities change	ESTIONS BELO		ANSWER	ed for that year or any prior year		YES X NO
	S, which year(s) was adjusted?						ment of changes)
	oration's Principal Administrative Officer: SO				Social Security Num	ber: 🖀	
	ess: 17825 BRADBE ROAD, F						
	you file a consolidated federal return? YES		YES, see inst				
	there a change in ownership in the past year?	YES X	NO (If YE	S, when d	id the change occur?)		
Plea	se write name and address of new owner:						
Other	ES $X$ NO Did you make payments in the sum of \$1 than an employee? IF YES, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO FIL		y individual for se	rvices rende	ered in Louisville Metro, Kentucky,		
	* PAGE 2 MUST BE COM	IPLETED PRIOF	TO COMPLE	ETING TH	IS NEXT SECTION *		
25. Ente	er Adjusted Net Profit (From Line 20 on page 2	of this form):				\$	(20,547)
			COL	UMN A	COLUMN B		
			Louisville Metr	& Mass Tr	ansit School Boards		
Occ	upational License Tax Compu	ıtations	Tax Ra	te = (.0145)	Tax Rate = (.0075)		IMPORTANT!
				~	DO <u>NOT</u> COMPLETE COLU	MN B	Please write your
26. Ente	er Apportionment Factor from Line 24		EXEN	1P7	IF NON-RESIDENT INDIVID	UAL	account number on your check or money
27. Net	Profits Allocation (Line 25 x Line 26) Enter in Co	lumns A & B	\$ UND	ER	\$		order and make
28. Ente	er result of Line 1(e)		\$ KI	25	\$		payable to:
29. Ente	er the sum of Line 27 + Line 28 or Line 28, which	ever is		(0.0			I muio villa Matra
grea	ter		\$ 136	.120	\$		Louisville Metro Revenue
30. Tax	Calculations - [Line 29, Column A x .0145] & [L	ine 29,					Commission
	ımn B x .0075] Enter in proper column		\$		\$		
31. TOT	AL OCCUPATIONAL TAX DUE - Sum of Colum	nns A & B of Line	e 30 (If Line	31 is grea	ter than \$5,000.00, see Exhibit		
"Α" ι	under Specific Instructions.)					\$	
32. Ente	r any credit due: (a) Prepayment of tax: \$		(b) Refund D	ue:\$	(c) Credit to ne	xt year	: \$
33. BAL	ANCE OF OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE TAX DU	JE [Line 31 minu	s Line 32(a)]			\$	
34. PEN	IALTY AND INTEREST (See Instructions):					\$	
35. AMC	OUNT TO BE PAID (Add Lines 33 and 34):					\$	
I hereby co	ertify, under penalty of perjury, that the information provided  University W. Holliston CPA 0	and the attached sup $3 - 30 - 201$		s are true, c	orrect, and complete to the best of my k	nowledg	e.
Prepare	er's Signature (Return must be signed.)	Date	Signati	re of Lice	ensee (Return must be signed.	)	Date
1 .	iam W Hollister PSC				FACILITIES INC.		
Print Na		ederal ID .	Print N				Title
l .		02-969-6	115				
Addres		Phone No.		Security N	Number		
, iddies.	-			,			S C
	ATTENTION: Federal ID Numbers and Socia	al Security Numb	pers must be s	upplied fo	or both the Tax Preparer and the	Licens	see.

•	Lines 1(a): through 1 (e), apply only to individuals with income reported on Federal Form W-2 from which no occupational taxes were withheld.	
1(a)	Gross salaries, wages, tips, etc. reported on the Federal Form W-2 from which no occupational taxes were withheld, plus deferred compensation from 401 (K), 403 (B) or 457 plans	1(a)
1(b).	Related employee business expenses per Federal Form 2106 (Attach Form W-2 and Form 2106)	1(b)
1(c).	Line 1(a) minus Line 1(b)	1(c)
1(d)	If you did not own or operate a business during the year, compute the apportionment below for time spent in Louisville Metro, carrying calculation out five (5) decimal places.	1(d)
1(e)	Total Days Worked in Louisville Metro  Total Days Worked Everywhere  Multiply Line 1(c) by Line 1(d) and enter on Line 28, Columns A and B on page 1 Note: If you are a non-resident of Louisville Metro, Kentucky, leave Line 28, Column B blank.	1(e)

	COMPLETE THE APPLICABLE COLUMN AND ATTACH CO	RRESPONDING FEDER	AL SCHEDULES	
		INDIVIDUAL	PARTNERSHIP	CORPORATION
2	Non-employee compensation as reported on Form 1099-Misc reported as "other income" on Federal Form 1040 (Attach Page 1 of Form 1040 and Form 1099)	2)		
3.	Net profit or (loss) per Federal Schedule C of Form 1040 (Attach Schedule C, Pages 1 and 2, Schedule C-EZ)	3)		
4	Capital gain from Federal Form 4797 or Form 6252 reported on Schedule D of Form 1040 (Attach Form 4797, Pages 1 and 2 or Form 6252)	4)		
		5)		
5.	Rental income or (loss) per Federal Schedule E of Form 1040 (Attach Schedule E)			
6.	Net farm profit or (loss) per Federal Schedule F of Form 1040 (Attach Schedule F, pages 1 and 2)	6)		
7	Ordinary gain or (loss) on the sale of property used in a trade or business per Federal Form 4797 (Attach Form 4797, Pages 1 and 2)	7)		
8.	Ordinary income or (loss) per Federal Form 1065 (Attach Form 1065, Pages 1, 2 and 3, Schedule of Other Deductions, and Rental Schedule(s), if applicable )		8)	
9.	Taxable income or (loss) per Federal Form 1120 or 1120A or Ordinary income or (loss) per Federal Form 1120S (Attach Form 1120 or 1120A, Pages 1 and 2 or 1120S, Pages 1, 2 and 3, Schedule of other Deductions, and Rental Schedule(s), if applicable.)			(20,722
10-	State Income Taxes and Occupational Taxes deducted on Federal Schedule C, E, F, or Form 1065, 1120, 1120A, or 1120S	10)	10)	10)
11.	Additions from Schedule K of Form 1065 or Form 1120S (Attach Schedule K of Form 1065 or 1120S and Rental Schedule(s), if applicable)	la de la companya de	11)	11)
12.	Net Operating Loss deducted on Form 1120			12)
13.	Total Income - Add Lines 2 through Line 12	13)	13)	13) (20,54
14.	Subtractions from Schedule K of Form 1065 or Form 1120S  (Attach Schedule K of Form 1065 or 1120S and Rental Schedule(s), if applicable)		14)	14)
15	Alcoholic Beverage Sales Deduction (Attach Computation Sheet)	15)	15)	15)
16.	Other Adjustments (Attach Schedule)	16)	16)	16)
17.	Non-Taxable Income (Attach Schedule)		17)	17)
18.	Professional Expenses not reimbursed by the Partnership (Attach Schedule of Expenses)		18)	<u> </u>
19.	Total Deductions - Add Lines 14 through Line 18	19)	19)	19)
20	Adjusted Net Profit - Subtract Line 19 from Line 13 Enter here and on Line 25 on	20)	20)	20)

	COMPUTATION OF APPORTIONMENT FACTORS					
1	licensees who conducted a business activity in l pardless of profit or loss. NOTE: All Factors in Co	COLUMN C = Column A — Column B				
	A TO THE PART OF T	COLUMN B	COLUMN C			
	APPORTIONMENT CALCULATION	LOUISVILLE METRO, KY	TOTAL OPERATIONS EVERYWHERE	LOUISVILLE METRO FACTOR		
21.	Gross receipts from sales made and/or services	21(a)	21(b)	21(c)		
	rendered	\$	\$			
22	Gross wages, salaries, and other compensation paid to	22(a)	22(b)	22(c)		
	all employees (See Instructions before completing)	\$	\$			
23.	TOTAL APPORTIONMENT FACTOR for Louisville Metro, KY	Add Lines (21c) and (22c)		23(c)		
24	APPORTIONMENT FACTOR - [If both Lines 21(b) and 22(b)	24(c)				
	Enter here and on Line 26 on page 1. If either Line 21(b) or Line	e 22(b) is zero, enter the amount from Li	ne			
	23(c) here and on Line 26 on page 1.]					

(20,547)

page 1 [Do not include the amount from Line 1(e)]

		•

# courier-journal.com

# PSC grants modified rate increase to LG&E and KU

By Tom Loftus and Patrick Howington • The Courier-Journal • July 30, 2010

Residential customers of LG&E will see monthly electric bills increase by about \$7 and gas bills go up about \$4 under rate increases approved Friday by the Kentucky Public Service Commission.

The commission also approved a rate increase for Kentucky Utilities, LG&E's sister company, which serves 77 Kentucky counties. A typical KU residential customer's monthly electric bill will go up by \$7.31.

The increases are about 25 percent smaller than what the two utilities initially sought in January partly to recover costs of repairing damage after the September 2008 wind storm and the January 2009 ice storm.

The new rates, which take effect Saturday, match the levels numerous consumer, business and government agreed to in a settlement last month.

Still, Rev. James Tennyson, executive director of the Justice Resource Center, said the rates are "going to be a hardship on the customer."

Kentucky Attorney General Jack Conway, whose office opposed any increase for the two utilities, said in a statement it is s tudying "whether or not to appeal the (PSC's) decision to Franklin Circuit Court."

E.On. U.S., the parent company of LG&E

and KU, said in a statement that the new rates are "a fair outcome," though less than the company sought.

In addition to approving the new rates, the PSC ordered a review of the utilities' billing, collection and customer-service operations, in response to consumer complaints in the past year.

The complaints stemmed from a new system that changed many customers' billing dates and resulted in some getting two bills in the same calendar month — pinching customers on fixed incomes.

In its decision Friday, the PSC approved one change that could make billing dates more predictable.

Starting next year, LG&E and KU will reduce the window for a customer's meter to be read to three days, from the current span of five days. The meter reading determines when a bill is mailed and when it will be due.



Print Powered By [ Format Dynamics ]

# courier-journal.com

The billing and customer-service review will be done by an independent consultant hired by the PSC and paid by the utilities.

E.On U.S. said in a statement that it has "a record of national award-winning customer satisfaction" and welcomes any insights the consultant and PSC might have for improvement.

The groups that agreed on the new rates in last month's settlement included large industrial and commercial businesses, the Kentucky School Boards Association, advocates for low-income customers, and other groups.

E.On U.S. also signed the agreement.

Conway's office was the only party to the rate cases that did not join the settlement. It has sought to prevent any rate increase w hile the sale of E.On U.S. to Pennsylvania-based PPL Corp. for \$7.6 billion is pending.

Conway said the new owner should have to defend the request for higher rates. He also said PPL's strong finances could mean a rate increase isn't needed.

The sale itself requires PSC approval.

In its original application, LG&E asked to increase its annual electric base revenue by \$95 million and its yearly natural gas base revenue by \$22.6 million.

But the commission approved smaller increases — \$74 million in electric revenue and \$17 million in revenue from its gas

operations.

KU, which provides only electric service, had originally sought an annual revenue increase of \$135.2 million. The commission approved an increase of \$98 million.

As part of the approved rate changes, the flat monthly service charge for both gas and electric service will increase, though not as much as LG&E and KU initially asked.

The electric charge for residential customers of both utilities will go up to \$8.50 from \$5. LG&E's gas service will be \$12.50, up from \$9.50.

In addition to the flat charges, customers pay fees based on how much gas or electricity they use. Those charges also increase.

The net effect will be a 9.6 percent increase in electric rates for a typical LG&E residential customer, compared with about



Print Powered By Format Dynamics

# courier-journal.com

12 percent under the original proposal. Residential gas rates will go up about 7 percent rather than 9 percent.

Kentucky Utilities residential rates will rise about 9 percent, instead of nearly 14 percent.

In addition to recovering costs from the two historic storms, LG&E said it needed higher rates to replace aging gas mains and cover o ther rising expenses. And KU said it needed to recover some of the cost of building a \$1.2 billion electricity-generating plant in Trimble County.

Reporter Tom Loftus can be reached at (502) 875-5136. Reporter Patrick Howington can be reached at (502) 582-4229.



Print Powered By Format Dynamics"

#### **Consulting Contract**

This agreement is made this Aday of Association, 2010, by and between Kentucky Small Utility Consulting, LLC, 8105 Parkshire Court, Louisville, KY 40220 (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"), and Hillridge Facilities, Inc., whose address is 17825 Bradbe Road, Fisherville, KY 40223 (hereinafter referred to as "Utility") for consulting services.

- (1) Contractor shall render the services as set forth in Attachment A, for the compensation set forth in Attachment "A" (hereinafter referred to as the "Services). The Services may be changed only by the prior written agreement of the Contractor and the Utility and if changed the time of performance shall be adjusted accordingly. Contractor's invoices shall be paid by Utility without setoff or deduction, upon receipt. Contractor has the option of suspending or terminating its performance for non-payment.
- (2) The party with complete authority to act under this contract for Contractor is Jack Kaninberg. The party with complete authority to act under this contract for Utility is Longe Under Liber.
- (3) The Utility shall provide Contractor with full and adequate access to all the information in Utility's possession needed by Contractor to perform the services set out in Attachment A. Utility shall give prompt attention to all requests for documentation, information and action made by Contractor, so as to not delay Contractor's work on this project. When applicable, Contractor shall have access to Utility's private property to complete its work.
- (4) The Contractor shall furnish the necessary qualified personnel to complete the Services, and Contractor represents that it has access to the experience and has the capability necessary to, and agrees to perform the Services with reasonable skill and diligence. This undertaking does not imply and guarantee a perfect project and in the event of failure to obtain a tariff increase, Contractor will only be liable to Utility for its failure to exercise diligence, reasonable care and professional skill. Contractor's fee under this agreement shall be the only measure of damages. There are no other representations or warrantees expressed or implied and Utility agrees to hold Contractor harmless and indemnify it from any claims not related to liability from the negligence or willful misconduct of Contractor.
- (5) All documents (hard copy or electronic) prepared by Contractor in connection with this project are the sole property of Contractor until payment in full has been made by Utility, and payment to Contractor under Attachment A shall be a condition precedent to use of any documentation of Contractor. Contractor cannot guarantee or be liable for the integrity of any electronic information.
- (6) Any default in performance caused by a natural catastrophe or civil unrest (force majeure) shall not constitute a default under the Contract.

- **(7)** This contract shall be interpreted under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and choice of venue shall be Jefferson County, Kentucky. If there is a dispute, good faith mediation is required as a condition precedent prior to either party filing any complaint in any court.
- (8) Neither Contractor nor Utility may assign any part of this contract without the written consent of the other party.
- (9)Contractor agrees to keep all of Utility's information confidential and at all times allow the Utility access to Utility's information to make sure its information is being protected.
- This Contract and Attachment A, is the entire agreement between the parties and (10)it supersedes any and all other oral or prior agreement between them. The Contract may be amended only by a written amendment, signed by both parties.
- (11)If any portion of this Contract is deemed unenforceable, it shall not affect the remaining portions. The consideration for this Contract is the mutual agreement contained herein, which each party by its signature agrees is sufficient.

THE PARTIES EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS AGREEMENT CONTAINS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY PROVISIONS RESTRICTING RIGHT FOR RECOVERY OF DAMAGES.

**CONTRACTOR:** 

UTILITY:

Hillridge Facilities, Onc.

BY: Longo relieber

TITLE: Vie Pres. | Treasures

## CONSULTING CONTRACT ATTACHMENT "A"

This Attachment details the Services, contract time, price, forming part of the Contract:

#### (1) Services: Contractor shall perform the following services:

TASK A -- SCOPE OF SERVICES - A review using 2009 Public Service Commission ("PSC") Income Statement numbers as the test period, in order to make appropriate pro forma adjustments for material, known, and measurable revenue and expense changes, and arrive at a recommended revenue increase that meets with the Utility's approval.

TASK B – SCOPE OF SERVICES – Upon the Utility's approval of a proposed revenue increase, Contractor will prepare the rate increase application and the necessary supporting documentation to justify it, and will forward it to the utility for its review, approval, and submittal to the PSC.

TASK C – SCOPE OF SERVICES – Between the submittal of the rate application and a PSC Final Order on the rate application and proposed revenue increase, Contractor will remain available to advise the Utility in responding to requests for information and otherwise supporting the application. Contractor agrees that it will review the Commission Staff's Report concerning the rate application. In the event that Contractor is requested to prepare a substantive response to the report indicating disagreement with all or a portion of the report, Contractor shall be paid at the hourly rate of \$25.00 to prepare the response.

However, Contractor is not responsible for responding to PSC or other data requests or providing testimony in the case unless the Utility and the Contractor so agree after the issuance of any data requests or requirements to provide testimony. If the Utility and the Contractor agree to make the Contractor responsible, in full or in part, for any data requests or testimony, the Utility agrees to pay the Contractor an hourly rate of \$25 per hour for Contractor's work responding to data requests, and \$50 per hour for Contractor's testimony and any preparation related thereto.

#### (2) Contract time

(a) Commencement date: August 3, 2010

(b) Estimated Completion Date: July 30, 2011

(3) Contract Payment - \$2,400 in total, unless the Utility and the Contractor agree to additional hourly charges as described under Task C above.

TASK A - 50% of Total Contract Amount, or \$1,200, due upon completion of Task A as described above. (Prepaid on August 3, 2010.)

TASK B - Additional 25% (or \$600) of Total Contract Amount, due after the Commission has deemed the case filed. (Prepaid on August 3, 2010.)

TASK C - Final 25% (or \$600) of Total Contract Amount, due upon completion of the rate case. (Prepaid on August 3, 2010.)

HAVE SEEN AND AGREED:

CONTRACTOR:

UTILITY:

Hillridge Facilities, Onc.

BY: Songellfielge

TITLE: Olea-pres. Housman

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE FRANKFORT, KY 40619

NOTICE DATE 08/12/2010

PERIOD

01/01/2010-12/31/2010

CASE

TAX 610977430035 PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY

NOTICE # 105509897 **RETURN VAL#** 000007335

TAXPAYER-ID 610977430

TAXPAYER NAME

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CONTACT:

UMAMAHESWARI JAGANATHAN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE STATION NUMBER 32 501 HIGH ST, STATION 32 FRANKFORT 40620

TEL: (502) 564-7105 FAX: (502) 564-8192

OFFICE HOURS: 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M. EASTERN TIME

#### EXPLANATION OF NOTICE

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY RETURN WAS RECEIVED AND THE PROPERTY TAX DUE HAS BEEN CALCULATED. LOCAL PROPERTY TAXES WILL BE BILLED SEPARATELY BY LOCAL JURISDICTIONS. KRS 136.180(2)

TAX LIABILITY	TAX LIABILITY
TOTAL LIABILITY	TOTAL LIABILITY
TOTAL DUE: TAX	TOTAL AMOUNT OF BALANCE DUE 1,759.32 1,759.32

#### <>< EXPLANATION OF NOTICE CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE >>>>

DETACH VOUCHER AND RETURN WITH PAYMENT. MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO KENTUCKY STATE TREASURER.

NOTICE OF TAX DUE

VALIDATING NUMBER

CASE NUMBER

00000175932

000007335

610977430035

#BWNCSLW #108BJ 5457 207553 3#

\*\*\*\*\*\* \* TOTAL DUE AS OF: \* \* 09/26/2010 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

\$1,759.32

HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC ATTN DON RIDGE 17825 BRADBE RD

ENTER AMOUNT PAID:

FISHERVILLE KY 40023-9708

10A5009911

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE FRANKFORT, KY 40619

#### LouisvilleWater.com Newsroom

#### **Board of Water Works Approves 2010 Budget**

Tuesday November 10, 2009

## Board of Water Works Approves 2010 Budget

Budget Continues a Commitment to High Quality Drinking Water Amidst Tough Economic Conditions

Louisville Water Company's (LWC) Board of Water Works approved the company's 2010 budget at its regular meeting November 10. The budget emphasizes investing in LWC's aging infrastructure and meeting upcoming drinking water regulations.

The budget includes \$97.9 million for capital spending. A large component involves the Crescent Hill Filtration Plant, the state's largest water treatment plant and the plant that serves 70% of LWC's customers. LWC is renovating the 100-year-old facility. Work in 2010 will focus on installing a new filtration system, upgrading the softening basins, and bringing an onsite chlorine generation facility on-line.

The capital budget also includes finishing the Riverbank Filtration System at the B.E. Payne Treatment Plant in Prospect, installing new transmission mains throughout our service area, and improving pumping and storage facilities.

Like other businesses, the recession has impacted LWC. Water sales and interest income have dropped sharply. Water consumption is at its lowest level since 1993. Sales are down by 5.5% overall in 2009 and nearly 14% for industrial customers. LWC has significantly cut operation and maintenance expenses and also reduced the workforce. The 2010 budget includes a small increase in water sales (less than 1%); labor expenses are flat, and operations and maintenance expenses are increasing only 1.5% from 2009. "LWC has successfully managed through a challenging year," said Greg Heitzman, President and CEO of LWC. "As we look ahead, we have prepared a budget that meets the dim economic forecast for 2010 while remaining true to our company's mission of providing safe, high quality drinking water."

The 2010 budget does include \$4.8 million interest expense for a bond issue in the 4th quarter of 2009. LWC will issue bonds in December for \$120 million and refinance \$76.5 million of existing bonds at a lower rate to fund the capital program. When the economic downturn began in 2008, LWC delayed issuing the bonds; it is now necessary to proceed and finance infrastructure improvements for the next three years. A portion of the bonds will fund the renovation at the Crescent Hill Filtration Plant in order to meet the EPA's Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule by April 2012.

The Board of Water Works approved a 4.5% rate increase to primarily fund the interest expense on the bond issue. This is at the lower end of a 4.5 to 5.5% increase recommended by LWC staff. The rate increase means an average residential water bill will increase in January by 94 cents a month or about 3 cents a day to \$21.81.



Invoice

2760 Millers Lane Louisville, KY 40216 Phone: (502) 778-4145

Fax: (502) 778-5403

Date	Invoice #
12/31/2009	3666

Bill To

Don Ridge Service Company ATTN: Accounts Payable 17825 Bradbe Road Fisherville, KY 40023

P.O. No.		Terms	Job Number		Job Locati	on
		Net 30	Net 30		Hill Ridge WWTP	
Item	Qty		Description		Unit Price	Amount
Parts - T Labor0	1 18	reattached, install new 4" Lever & Weight Ci Labor  Parel Jo			868.69 75.00	868.69T 1,350.00
Please remit to the above address. Thank you for your business.			Subtotal		\$2,218.69	
A Service Charge of 1-1/2% per Month (A.P.R. 18%) will be charged on all			Sales Tax	(6.0%)	\$52.12	
past due Accounts. Minimum charge \$1.00. Reasonable collection and attorneys fees will be assessed to all accounts placed for collection.			Total		\$2,270.81	



Invoice

2760 Millers Lane Louisville, KY 40216 Phone: (502) 778-4145 Fax: (502) 778-5403

Date	Invoice #		
1/25/2010	3708		

Bill To

Hillridge Facilities, Inc. ATTN: Accounts Payable 17825 Bradbe Road Fisherville, KY 40023

P.O. No.		Terms	Job Number		Job Locati	on
		Net 30			Hill Ridge W	WTP
Item	Qty	Description			Unit Price	Amount
Labor0 N-P04-ABX1 6309-LL Misc. Supplies Labor0	6.75 2 2 1 8	Labor 01/20/10 - Install rebu P04-1.500 CAR/CER Radial Ball, 62/63 Ser Misc. hardware, gaske Labor	ries, NTN		75.00 54.33 39.48 30.00 75.00	506.25 108.66T 78.96T 30.00 600.00
Please remit to the above address. Thank you for your business.  Subto			Subtotal		\$1,323.87	
(111 11 10 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			Sales Tax	(6.0%)	\$11.26	
past due Accounts. Minimum charge \$1.00. Reasonable collection and attorneys fees will be assessed to all accounts placed for collection.			Total		\$1,335.13	



**Invoice** 

2760 Millers Lane Louisville, KY 40216 Phone: (502) 778-4145 Fax: (502) 778-5403

Date	Invoice #			
2/5/2010	3714			

Bill To

Hillridge Facilities, Inc. ATTN: Accounts Payable 17825 Bradbe Road Fisherville, KY 40023

P.O. No.		Terms	Terms Job Number		Job Location	
		Net 30			Bigalow Sta	tion
Item	Qty		Description		Unit Price	Amount
Labor0 Confined Spac	13.5	02/02/10 - Check operation of both pumps, (1) not pumping & (1) leaking. Unclogged #1 pump & installed packing (customer supplied), tighten packing on #2 Pump Labor Confined Space Entry Charge			75.00 300.00	1,012.50 300.00
		ash for Joh	n troneis Dad,			
Please remit to the above address. Thank you for your business.  Subtotal			Subtotal		\$1,312.50	
T			Sales Tax	(6.0%)	\$0.00	
past due Accounts. Minimum charge \$1.00. Reasonable collection and attorneys fees will be assessed to all accounts placed for collection.  Total				Total		\$1,312.50



Invoice

2760 Millers Lane Louisville, KY 40216 Phone: (502) 778-4145 Fax: (502) 778-5403

Date	Invoice #			
2/15/2010	3719			

Bill To

Hillridge Facilities, Inc. ATTN; Accounts Payable 17825 Bradbe Road Fisherville, KY 40023

P.O. No.		Terms	Job Number		Job Locat	ion
		Net 30	Net 30		Hill Ridge WWTP	
Item	Qty	Description			Unit Price	Amount
Labor7 Labor0	3	power frame supplied determine why pump flush, install again, to Overtime (Time 5:30 02/10/10 - Clarifier agears in bad shape, to for short time, need to Labor 02/12/10 - #2 Constal	2/08/10 - Remove power frame from #2 pump & install a ower frame supplied by Larry Smither, disassembled pump to etermine why pump would not prime, removed flapper to back ash, install again, test run, pump OK. vertime (Time 5:30pm - 9:30pm)  2/10/10 - Clarifier grit collector not working, drive chain & ears in bad shape, take one link out of chain, will last this way or short time, need to replace chain & gears.  abor  2/12/10 - #2 Constant speed pump not pumping, pull suction use, clean & remove basket strainer, reprime pump, test run			450.00 225.00
Labor0	6	Labor			75.00	450.00
		pard March 8-2017 \$ 1,125.00				
Please remit to the above address. Thank you for your business.  Subtotal				\$1,125.00		
	A Service Charge of 1-1/2% per Month (A.P.R. 18%) will be charged on all  Sales Ta			(6.0%)	\$0.00	
past due Accounts. Minimum charge \$1.00. Reasonable collection and attorneys fees will be assessed to all accounts placed for collection.  Total			Total		\$1,125.00	



**Invoic** 

2760 Millers Lane Louisville, KY 40216 Phone: (502) 778-4145 Fax: (502) 778-5403

Date Invoice # 3/11/2010 3746

,

Bill To

Hillridge Facilities, Inc. ATTN: Accounts Payable 17825 Bradbe Road Fisherville, KY 40023

P.O. No.		Terms	Job Number	Job Loca	ation	
		Net 30	Net 30		Hill Ridge WWTP	
Item	Qty		Description	Unit Price	Amount	
Parts - T 30ftNOWW Labor0 Confined Spac	1 10	switch New Fresh Air Blower Mercury Float Switch Labor Affined Space Entry	N.O. 30 ft cord	115.1: 34.9: 75.00	5 34.95T	
Please remit to the above address. Thank you for your business.  Subto			Subtotal	\$1,200.08		
past due Accounts. Minimum charge \$1.00. Reasonable collection and			Sales Tax (6.0%)	\$9.00		
			Total	\$1,209.08		

# MURPHYS EXCAVATING 379 BROOKSVIEW CR. BROOKS, KY. 40109 PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185 7-7—10

## HILLRIDGE FACILITIES REPAIR WORK AT TREATMENT PLANT

#### **INVOICE FOR SERVICES**

 PUMP DOWN TANK, DISCONNECT ALL CHANGING SPROCKETS FOR SLUDGE TANK & REINSTALL—PER LARRY SMITHERS.

• 6-23-10: 3 MEN & EQUIP.—8HRS.----\$ 800.00

• 6-24-10: 2 MEN & EQUIP.---4HRS.-----\$ 400.00

• 7-1-10: 3 MEN & EQUIP.—7HRS.-----\$ 700.00

• 7-2-10: 2 MEN & EQUIP.---8HRS.-----\$ 800.00

• TOTAL ALL DAYS-----\$2,700.00

TWO THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS

THANK YOU

JOE MURPHY

paid 3566 2700.

#1246 \$\frac{1}{2725},80

# MURPHYS EXCAVATING 379 BROOKSVIEW CR. BROOKS, KY. 40109 PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185

8-5-10

#### HILLRIDGE FACILITIES 4107 COTTAGE HILL

#### **INVOICE FOR SERVICES**

- FOR WORK COMPLETED ON 7-19-10
- CAMERA CHECK CUSTOMER'S LINE TO MAIN, PER SONYA RIDGE.
- PROBLEM WAS AT CONNECTION FROM CUSTOMER'S LINE TO P.S.C------ CUSTOMER MADE BAD CONNECTION TO P.S.C.
- 2 MEN & EQUIP.----\$250.00

#### TWO HUNDRED & FIFTY DOLLARS

ParD ang 12.10 Ch#3586 \*2725.00 THANK YOU

JOE MURPHY

### MURPHYS EXCAVATING 379 BROOKSVIEW CR. BROOKS, KY. 40109 PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185

8-5---10

# HILLRIDGE FACILITIES 4203 SAN MARCUS

#### **INVOICE FOR SERVICES**

- FOR EMERGENCY WORK COMPLETED ON 7-19-10
- CUSTOMER WITHOUT SERVICE, PER SONYA RIDGE.
- AUGER & RESTORED SERVICES
- 2 MEN & EQUIP.----\$300.00

#### THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS

THANK YOU

JOE MURPHY

# MURPHYS EXCAVATING 379 BROOKSVIEW CR. BROOKS, KY. 40109 PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185 8-5—10

# HILLRIDGE FACILITIES TREATMENT PLANT

#### **INVOICE FOR SERVICES**

- FOR EMERGENCY WORK COMPLETED ON 7-20-10
- INSTALL AN EMERGENCY PUMP, WORK WITH SHANE—HAD TO GET PLANT STABLELIZED AFTER HEAVY DOWNPOUR.
- CLEAN UP—HOSE OFF PLANT.
- 1 MAN-PUMPS & HOSES------\$300.00

#### THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS

THANK YOU

JOE MURPHY

# MURPHYS EXCAVATING 379 BROOKSVIEW CR. BROOKS, KY. 40109 PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185 8-5-—10

### HILLRIDGE FACILITIES TREATMENT PLANT

### **INVOICE FOR SERVICES**

- FOR WORK COMPLETED ON 8-3-10.
- WORK WITH HEADON SEPTIC SERVICE----INSTALL PUMPS, BYPASS ALL WATER & CLEAN OUT WET WELL.
- 2 MEN & EQUIP.----\$600.00

SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS

THANK YOU

JOE MURPHY

### MURPHYS EXCAVATING

### 379 BROOKSVIEW CR.

### BROOKS, KY. 40109

### PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185

### HILLRIDGE FACILITIES

## 4111 SAMOSET INVOICE FOR SERVICES

- FOR WORK COMPLETED ON 7-28-10----REPAIR P.S.C.
- EXCAVATE & REMOVE APPROX. 10FT. OF P.S.C., REPLACE WITH NEW 6" P.V.C. PIPING & INSTALL CLEANOUT T.
- INSTALL PROPER GRILLAGE, BACKFILL, CONTOUR--SEED & STRAW.
- WORK WAS UNDER WATER & GAS UTILITIES & WAS ABOUT 7FT.
   DEEP.
- 2 MEN & EQUIP.----\$1,100.00
- PARTS: PIPING, GRAVEL, SEED & STRAW------\$ 175.00
- TOTAL----\$1,275.00

ONE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED & SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS

THANK YOU
JOE MURPHY

Start 1 2'117 A	DATE OF SERVICE	86386
	Ros Imine S.	

TOTALS -

Pal	HON	llaut	,,			- 2	12		4	_	
PL	LUMBI						FOND	TI /	MIKE NA	_ # <u>رح</u>	
		NDS COURT NTUCKY 40218						K ORDE	HCIAN'S NA R#	MC	
LOUIC	(502) 45					1.	120		Mil	DOM	V. 50
							7.6		1000	17/00	- MC
CUSTOMER NAI	WE /	10		CUSTO	MER NO.	] '	CUSI	OMER C		Ta. Vocasi	MERCIAL
	MAU	, regay-c					<u> </u>	RESIDE			RENCIAL
BILLING ADDRE	ss/		<b>.</b>	APT. NU	MBER		FEDE	RAL I.D.			
130 A	WAT	TETODON THE	Att						61-07	30764	
CITY		STATE/PROVINCE	ZIP/POSTAL	cus.	TOMER PH	ONE	P.O. N	IUMBER	VAUTHORI	ZATION	
har		Key	40299	55	2-302	.5					
JOB ADDRESS I	F DIFFERE	NT THAN BILLING AL		CITY			STATE	/gROVII	NCE	ZIP/PO	STAL
4/12	15TAN	() RRANK	De-		Loui	1	K	5/		4117	97
MUSK OBDES OF	THORIZATIO	I authorize the service	polow and arms to	nay the am	nunt indicated	I have rea	ed and	arme to th	e terms on th	o roverse side i	actuding the
limits on Dayenhaue	r'e ne ponsibili	ity specified in those terms	SEE BINDING TE	RMS ON RE	VERSE SAVE	THIS INVO	DICE FO	OR YOUR O	SUARANTEE.	e returse suuc, r	and the same of th
SIGNATUR	N M	ull E			PRINT NA						
REPAIR CODE		E AND DESCRIPTION O	FWORK TO BE	PERFORM	ED (The appl	oximate si	tarting	date is			pproximate
	completio	n date is	Neither	date is gua	ranteed. Üne	expected c	onditio	ns could a	ause delays.	.) SAM	OUNT
	1.131	1 die	10 1-18	Los	- D	0111	دير سر	2.1	hene	,	
	Will	gig a	p wa	7 E/L	-5e	2010	(2)	W	nerce	<u>-</u>	
	Mate	10 YS 5	howmo	: 1	nd	acc	0<0	s /	Part D.		
	0011		/s/	,			11		1		***************************************
	ONCE	E /INC	15 to	und	WE	= W	///	ci	u		
	out	leak	and	Res	Dair	Fo	2011	d [	eak		
	on /	1/4 SERVIC	E. Coq	- Ou	T AP	PRES	+:	1/2	1 of		
	Dipe	And Roll	aires)	with	14	Pex	1	ne x	onel		
	175	PHINGS	Rosch	hork	filled	de	1186	was			
	ADJUSTME	NTS/CHANGES IN WOR		RMED (Us	e additional in	voice if ne	eded	to describe	e changes)		
48		will pu		eten	/ Ba	+	1		515t11	v.C	***************************************
	6.10	1 /000	7	inte	x 110	א נשעו	* //	160	Had		
	to D	eplace 5	1 6 : -		ENER		7 -	i Ti	Han	27	75
OMOLETION I	Co C	ge completion of the						V 51	Mara Karin	faction	
		Je completion of the	anove describ	ea work,	willen has	Deen do	ne to	my com	ipiete saus	ilaction.	
IGNATURE	Jon	pli Kula	€>		_ PRINT N	AME					
RESIDENTIAL C	HIARANTEE	COMMERCIALO	SIARANTEE	V 4 111 Ga Galland	PAY	MENT				ABOR \$	
LABO		LABO		П						7.DOIL #	
Main /Branch Li	nes 6 mon			CAS					F	PARTS \$	
Toilet Auger	7 day	/s Toilet Auger	24 hours		CK NUMB				PROD	OUCTS \$	
Plumbing Repa	ir 6 mon	ths Plumbing Repair	90 days	一	DIT CARD					THER \$	
Plumbing Repla	cement 1 yea	ar Plumbing Replac	ement 90 days		10 DAYS, DAYS =	if approv	/ed			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Extended Guara				*In the ev	IARGE OF 1-1/2 ent check is ret	umed, the C	COMPA		lan color	TAX \$	735
UGGESTIONS FO	R REPAIR/RE	PLACEMENT			ne CUSTOMEF OR TRUCK	R a \$40.00 p	rocessi	ng fee	INVOICE		USAGE
Ra,	704	tog WP Su	Pallice	VENDOR	PART#	QTY. USED	T/ OS	DESC	RIPTION	TOTAL COST	SELL PRICE
Dres	1 Ke	pain In.	e								
/->	40 -	I of line	e								
MFT	4 1	J. 3.	24454	?							
	40 /0	160	-,,-		-		-				
cler	rend in	19 m 513	re.			<del> </del>	-	<del> </del>			<u> </u>

			,	

### Hillridge Facilities Surcharge Explanation and Calculation

- -Hillridge Facilities is requesting PSC approval of a monthly surcharge of \$11.19 per month for an estimated 36 months to pay for sewer line repairs which are critically needed to avoid fines and sanctions from the Kentucky Division of Water. The repairs are needed to address Inflow and Infiltration problems revealed by a video survey of the lines.
- -Hillridge has received competitive bids (attached) for the repair work, and intends to use Murphy Excavating at a cost of \$290,000 to do this work.
- -Hillridge has approximately 720 customers, and a surcharge of \$11.19 per month over 36 months will produce the revenue needed to pay the \$290,000 cost.
- -Due to the urgency associated with this situation and Hillridge's desire to avoid DOW sanctions, Hillridge respectfully requests expedited PSC review and approval of the surcharge request.
- -Upon PSC approval of the surcharge request, Hillridge will begin accumulating any surcharge proceeds and will expend revenues immediately as they are collected to fix the highest-priority problem areas.
- -Hillridge will accumulate any surcharge proceeds in a separate account; will use those proceeds only for their intended purpose; and will provide whatever written monitoring reports the PSC deems necessary to account for the money spent.

### MURPHYS EXCAVATING 379 BROOKSVIEW CR. BROOKS, KY. 40109 PHONE-9573775-MOBIL-7733526-FAX-9576185

2-26-10

### HILLRIDGE FACILITIES INC.

### BID PROPOSAL FOR:

REPAIRING SEWER LINES & STOPPING INFILTRATION & INFLOW OF WATER PAGE 1

- 3905 LETHBOROUGH CT—— REPAIR BROKEN PIPING BELOW MANHOLE, HAS LARGE HOLE APPROX. 2FT. LONG— REPLACE APPROX. 6FT. OF BROKEN TERRA COTTA PIPE.
- 8517 OLD WATTERSON TRAIL—— REPLACE BROKEN PIPING JUST BELOW MANHOLE
- 3400 LA FOLLETTE—— LARGE AMOUNT OF BROKEN PIPE & WATER INFILTRATION, REPLACE APPROX. 10FT. OF TERRA COTTA PIPE.
- 3904 BONAFAY CT.—REPLACE BAD T CONNECTION & BROKEN PIPING.—BAD I & I.
- 3700 MODESTO—— BROKEN PIPING, REPLACE 5FT.
- 3913 SAN MARCOS—— APPROX. 15FT. OF PIPING BROKEN, LARGE AMOUNT OF HOLES, GRAVEL & INFILTRATION.
- 4111 STONEY BROOK—— DROPPED & SEPARATED PIPING—REPLACE 1 SECTION.
- 8" MAIN BETWEEN STONEY BROOK & THE LIFT STATION AT KIRBY LN.—LARGE HOLE IN PIPING, NEXT TO CREEK.-REPLACE 1 SECTION.
- 8900 STONEY BROOK----LARGE HOLE IN PIPING, WATER INFILTRATION
- 8808 AVONDALE—BROKEN PIPES & DROPPED & MISALIGNED PIPES.
- 8807 KIRBY LN.—JUST BEFORE LIFT-STATION: CRACKED & BROKEN PIPING—7 LOCATIONS.

### PAGE 2

- 3716 BRISTOL OAKS—LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS & INFLITERATION AT 5 LOCATIONS.
- 3913 BONAFAY CT.---MULTIPLE FRACTURES ABOVE & BELOW MANHOLE----ROOTS & WATER INFLITERATION.
- 9102 LETHBOROUGH—CRACKED PIPES & LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS.
- 9211 LETHBOROUGH—LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS AT 56FT. DOWNSTREAM FROM MANHOLE.
- LARGO CT.— LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS AT 6 LOCATIONS, DOWNSTREAM FROM MANHOLE.
- WAKULLA CT.—WATER COMING IN AT 4 LOCATIONS, JUST BEFORE LIFTSTATION.
- 4003 STONYBROOK RD.— ROOTS AT 5 LOCATIONS.
- 4002 STONYBROOK RD.— BAD ROOTS AT 3 LOCATIONS.
- 3822 SHANNON RUN TRAIL---- 8" MAIN RUNNING TO LIFT STATION & NEXT TO CREEK, BAD I & I AT 3 LOCATIONS.
- INTERSECTION OF LACOSTA & COLLINGWOOD--- ROOTS & CRACKED PIPES RUNNING ENTIRE LEGNTH.
- LARGE 15IN. MAIN, JUST BELOW SAN MARCUS & WATTERSON TRAIL, HAS LARGE AMOUNT OF ROOTS IN MANHOLE & IN EVERY OTHER SECTION OF PIPE---176 FT. LONG.
- FROM MANHOLE AT THE END OF LETHBROUGH CT. TO 8IN. MAIN IN DITCHLINE, ROOTS & CRACKED PIPE 200FT. LONG.

•	TOTAL	290 000 00
•	PARTS: PAVEMENT, CONCRETE, PIPING PERMITS & BONDING	93,400.00
•	FULL LABOR PRICE OF ALL REPAIRS	\$196,600.00

### TWO HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS

THANK YOU

JOSEPH MURPHY



P.O. Box 137 Crestwood, KY 40014 502-241-4809 502-241-7943 Fax Camden Environmenal Service Co., Inc.



To: Hill Ridge Facilities Inc.

From: Larry Smither

Date: 9/10/10

Pages:

Re: Sewer main repairs that help eliminate some of the infiltration and inflow

I am please to present our quote to make sewer main repairs at the following locations: (Note: The following locations were taken from a list supplied by Hill Ridge Facilities, Inc.)

- 3905 Lethborough Ct.
- 8517 Old Watterson Trail
- 3400 LaFollette
- 3904 Bonafay Ct.
- 3700 Modesto
- 3913 San Marcos
- 4111 Stoneybrook
- Sewer main between Stoneybrook and the Kirby Lane lift station
- 8900 Stoneybrook
- 8808 Avondale
- 8807 Kirby Ln.
- 3716 Bristol Oaks

- 3913 Bonafay Ct.
- 9102 Lethborough
- Largo Ct.
- Wakulla Ct.
- 4003 Stoneybrook Road
- 4002 Stoneybrook Road
- 3822 Shannon Run Trail
- Intersection of LaCosta & Collingwood
- · San Marcus & Watterson Trail
- 200' of 8" sewer main at the end of Lethborough

Total Cost for the above repairs and replacements -- \$333,500.00

Thanks for the opportunity to quote you on this project.

If you have questions or need additional information please call.

Sincerely,

Lawrence W. Smither

BLAND PLUMBING & PIPING 8306 ARNOLDTOWN RD. LOU. KENTUCKY PHONE-9356172 HILLRIDGE UTILITIES
BID PROPOSAL
REPAIR WORK PER INFO

8-5-2010

3905 LETHBORUGH REPLACE BAD SEC. PIPING	6,500.00
8517 OLD WATERSON TRAIL — REPLACE BAD PIPING 8FT DOWNSTREAM FROM MANHOE	4,600.00
3400 LA FOLLETTE REPLACE BAD SEC PIPING 10 TO 12 FT. IN ROAD	7,600.00
3904 BONAFAY CT REPLACE BAD T CON. AND ALL BROKEN PIPING IN STREET 3700 MODESTO REPLACE ONE BAD SEC. PIPING IN STREET	18,900.00 4,800.00
3913 SAN MARCOS REPAIR 15FT OF BAD PIPING UNDER STREET	12,800.00
4111 STONEY BROOK REPAIR DROPPED AND SEPERATED PIPING, UNDER STREET	9,600.00
8INCH MAIN BETWEEN STONEYBROOK AND LIFT STATION AT KIRBY LANE REPAIR LARGE HOLE IN PIPING, NEXT TO CREEK	6, 750.00
8900 STONEY BROOK REPAIR LARGE HOLE IN PIPING IN STREET	8,600.00
8808 AVONDALE REPAIR BROKEN AND MISALIGNED PIPING	11,500.00
8807 KIRBY LANE REPAIR PIPING JUST BEFORE LIFT STATION IN 7 LOCAT.	28,700.00
3716 BRISTOL OAKS REPAIR BAD PIPING AND INFLITERATION—5 LOCATIONS	18,900.00
3913 BONAFAY COURT MULTIPLE FRACTURES IN FRONT & BELOW MANHOLI	E 16,500.00
4003 STONEYBROOK RD. ROOTS AT 5 LOCATIONS	28.600.00

4002 STONEYBROOK RD. BAD PIPING AT 3 LOCATIONS	26,850.00
3822 SHANNONRUN TRAIL BAD PIPING, LARGE ΛΜΤ. I &I	12,800.00
INTERSECTION OF LA COSTA & COLLINGWOOD, CRACKED & BROKEN PIPIN ENTIRE SECTION	27,500.00
LARGE 15" MAIN, SAN MARCOS & WATERSON TRAIL—LARGE AMT. ROOTS IN TOTHER SECTION	EVERY 26,500.00
AT THE END OF LETHBROUGH CT., BROKEN PIPING - NEXT TO DITCHLINE 12-14 LOCATIONS	28,700.00

TOTAL—PARTS & LABOR———\$306,700.00
THREE HUNDRED SIX THOUSAND, & SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS

THANKS-RALPH BLAND